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BUYING AT AUCTION

All lots are sold subject to 33 Auction
Conditions of Business set out at the
back of this catalogue. The information
set out in this section is designed to give
you useful information on how to buy at
auction. 33 Auction staff will be happy
to assist you. However, it is important
that you read the following information
carefully and note that 33 Auction acts
for the seller.

PRE-SALE ESTIMATES

Pre-sale estimates are intended as a
guide for prospective buyers. Any bid
between the high and low pre-sale
estimates would, in our opinion, offer a
chance of success. However, lots can
realise prices above or below the pre-
sale estimates.

(] NO RESERVE

Unless indicated by a box (1), all lots
included in this catalogue are offered
subject to a reserve. A reserve is the
confidential hammer price established
between 33 Auction and the seller and
below which a lot will not be sold. The
reserve is generally set at a percentage
of the low estimate and will not exceed
the low estimate for the lot.

CONDITIONS OF LOTS

All Lots are offered for sale in the
condition which they are in at the time
of sale. Any reference to condition
in the catalogue description will not
amount to a full description of the
condition, and the absence of reference
to the condition of a lot in the catalogue
description does not imply that the lot
is free from faults or imperfections. Any
condition report provided by 33 Auction
is solely for convenience. Please refer to
Condition 13 (Liability of 33 Auction and
sellers) of the Conditions of Business.

BIDDING IS ACCEPTED VIA:

Written bid: Submit your maximum bid
on any lot before the sale and let the
auctioneer execute your bid up to your
maximum on the auction day.
Telephone bid: Leave us your instruction
to call you to bid on any lot you are
interested in and we will call you during
the auction to assist you to place the bid
via telephone.

In-person bidding: If you would be
attending the auction and bid in-person,

please register your interest with us.
Internet bidding: Create an account or
login to auctions.33auction.com or 33
Auction mobile apps. You can leave a
‘maximum bid’ that you are prepared to
pay — our system will bid on your behalf
if there is competitive bidding, up to your
maximum bid amount. You can also bid
live as you watch the live stream of the
auction using the app or website.

BIDDING CURRENCY

Bidding will be carried out in Singapore
dollars (SGD). If buyers prefer to make
payment in alternative currency, the
exchange rate to SGD is based on the
day of payment.

BUYER'S PREMIUM

A Buyer's Premium is payable by the
successful Bidder on a Lot in an Auction.
The Buyer's Premium is added to the
Hammer Price and is included as part of
the total Purchase Price payable by the
successful Bidder. The Buyer’s Premium
rate for this auction is as follows:

22% of the Hammer Price.
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regarding 33 Auction accepted payment

policies:

e Bank transfers should be made
to 33 Auction Pte Ltd. Our bank
account details are shown on our
invoices. Please include your name,
client account number and invoice
number with your instructions to
your bank.

e |t is against 33 Auction policy to
accept single or multiple related
payments in the form of cash or
cash equivalents more than SGD
20,000. New clients or buyers paying
in cash are required to provide proof
of identity in the form of government
issued photographic identification,
such as passport, identity card or
driver's licence and proof of address.

e Cheques should be made payable
to 33 Auction Pte Ltd. Although
personal and company cheques
drawn in Singapore dollars from
Singapore banks are accepted,
property will not be released until
such cheques have cleared.

e 33 Auction accepts payment by
credit /debit cards which will incur
a service fee at the following rate

of total amount payable: American
Express: 2.50%; MasterCard, Visa
or China UnionPay transaction
processed online via Stripe gateway:
3.60%. All credit / debit card payments
may not exceed SGD 150,000 in total.

e 33 Auction reserves the right to
decline payments received from
anyone other than the buyer of
record, and to seek identification of
the source of funds received.
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Lotswiththis symbolhavebeenimported
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auction under temporary importation.
The Buyer will be responsible for, and
bear the costs of, the final importation
or export of the Lot. The closure of the
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within 60 days of the date of the auction,
but this may vary, and 33 Auction will
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O OUT OF SINGAPORE PROPERTY

Lots with this symbol are located outside
Singapore. The Buyer will be responsible
for, and bear the costs of transporting
the work (including any import duties
and taxes) from the location of the work.

COLLECTION

After the auction, property will be kept at
33 Auction office. Please contact Post
Sale Services to arrange for collection.
Late collection fee will be levied on
uncollected lots.

SHIPPING

33 Auction offers shipping service. Upon
request, we will send you a quotation for
shipping your purchase(s). Transit risk
insurance may also be included in your
quotation. If the quotation is accepted,
we will arrange the shipping for you
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of any export licence or certificates
that may be required. Shipment will be
arranged at the buyer’s expense.
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SINGAPOREAN ART SESSION
HMEZARELH

This auction presents a thoughtfully curated selection of Singaporean art, featuring
an impressive range of modern masters and contemporary voices. Highlights
include pioneering figures like Cheong Soo Pieng and Chen Wen Hsi, whose ink
works exemplify the development of the Nanyang style, as well as Lim Tze Peng’s
calligraphy that bridges tradition and abstraction. Oil paintings by Tan Choh Tee
and Choo Keng Kwang nostalgically recall kampung life and Southeast Asian
scenes, while Anthony Poon’s sculptural canvases offer a study in optical and
spatial abstraction. Contemporary expressions are powerfully represented by Yeo
Shih Yun's experimental ink works, Robert Zhao Renhui’'s conceptual photography,
and Iskandar Jalil's masterful ceramics. Also included are works by Liu Kang, Goh
Beng Kwan, Ong Kim Seng, Hong Zhu An, and others, each contributing a unique
perspective on local identity, aesthetics, and heritage. This vibrant cross-section of
styles, media, and generations affirms Singapore’s evolving art narrative, offering
collectors both historical depth and contemporary innovation.

RRAZERT —BHORMHOHTMBEZARER, BETUAAKZERXITELRZ
AFHHNETEHSE. HARRAGEMNESHKIENEEER RIA "BERE
A RIS, RFFERRZVNEERSHRZEEIIGR. FEESRKLHHE
ERTONELEE A HFEEFESRBIERIE, ™ 771E 0 F 6 E 5 0 7 = 6 =%
S5AFFHRITUREZARNIRATEE. HRRASERIFHHSZHKE. RITHEHN
LEERFEHTIE - REMBZEE, I, HREEENR. RERN. EE€H.
HEMZEZARNER, ANUSERFHNARETERMAT SN, EEF5LE
&, WRASZAERMNE. EMSHARCHFEEER, BETHMEZALRE
MRESEN, LABRRERFERENES SR EHFTAIBEILIE,

01
GOH BENG KWAN (singaporean, b.1937)

Bedulu

signed lower left

mixed media on paper

41 x 41 cm; 49 x 49 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,500 - 5,000
UsSD 2,700 - 3,850

RIRME (M E) 1990 F1E SHEM KA

Provenance :
¢ Acquired from Art Forum, Singapore in 1993
« Private collection, Singapore

SRR 11993 &M B AN Art Forum EifER ; A0k FA A Ui

33 Auction

This mixed-media work on paper by Singaporean
contemporary artist Goh Beng Kwan demonstrates
his profound understanding of materiality and spatial
composition. Dominated by natural hues, this work layers
stacked colors and textures such as ochre, carbon black,
indigo and light gray into rhythmic abstract form. Though
abstract in expression, the work subtly evokes the imagery
of natural landscapes and embodies the philosophy of
Eastern aesthetics.

REERZHINE LR ERKRIRNEMERR S E T RAAE
m, RITHAIMRN=EEHNRZER BEEUBRE
HAE, ZEROEB. REG. RES. XAREEFEEHEE
MEeRS5IE, BREFPERNBERGE. ERENHR
xik, MESEHRLKNERESRAEFENER,
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02
TAN CHOH TEE (singaporean, b.1942)

Fishing Village (#11)

signed and dated "76" lower right

oil on canvas

55x 72 cm; 62 x 79.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 15,000 - 20,000
USD 11,540 - 15,390

BREEE (&R (#11)) 1976 &1 M% B

Set against the backdrop of Singapore's rapid urbanisation
and kampung resettlements in the 1970s, this lot captures a
picturesque memory, conveying the artist’s sentiment for the
vanishing kampung way of life. Focusing on quotidian scenes,
it portrays residents engaged in domestic chores, attap houses,
wovenbamboo crafts,andarhythmicallylayeredtreelinerendered
in soft yet luminous tones that evoke an idyllic impression. This
stands in stark contrast to Singapore’s contemporaneous leap
toward a hyper-modern urban landscape.

X8 E fE 201 270 RTINS IREBIW T LA H BB REMEAT
=, BRT-RUWE/ICIZ, X—RICIZAAHBEIZAZARERIT
HERRINERERMNERZ. EEUENMBEETAFL,
BETILFRBZHIA, ERTRRETEE. RAMNEFH
Ko ZARRLURIFAZ T #HE RIS E % H— 18 HERFRASR
&, SHMKA20MEL70FR P EIRIEL RAGBIC ESUE TR
R B EERAXT EE

03
CHOO KENG KWANG( singaporean, 1931-2019)

Going to Temple

signed and dated 04 lower right and verso
oil on canvas

70 x 95 cm; 93 x 118 cm (with frame)

SGD 14,000 - 20,000
UsD 10,770 - 15,390

RIRIE CRTTESFIE) 2004 1 HF @

Provenance :
e Purchased from Dynasty gallery circa 2004
« Private collection, Singapore

SRR : 292004 £ & Dynasty B ; # A0 A

33 Auction

Widely acclaimed for his signature impressionist
landscapes, his en plein air paintings uniquely employ
golden halos that render an ethereal atmosphere where
light forms the visual focal point of his composition. In
"Going to Temple", Choo captures the moment when
morning rays filter through tree branches, highlighting
the graceful beauty of Balinese architecture, people, and
culture.

RIRAUEGEEMONKIRK R E ZHE, RS
EERMUIEBHNAXBRTERNGFE, SEMXERHD
EfERER, £ (ArfESFH) XEEH, RKLHERTE
REAXEZEIMEEZNRR, QETEESER. AR
LRI



2 ARTWORKS BY CHEONG SOO PIENG 214 =& /E 5

Rather than a literal depiction,
this work reveals an introspective
ideal—a realm of serene depth,
layered and breathable, where
time seems suspended. The
scattered  figures  traversing
the space not only vitalize the
scene but also suggest Cheong’s
expertise in establishing the
Nanyang narrative by the early
1960s. A defining work of its era, it
carries exceptional academic and
collectible significance..

X0E1E s R R FFIERIKRIIA R,
MEEARFKOHEEBRE—R
EFE, EABRXSRER, AR
EERE, AMERAKRE, BEH==
FREHITENAY, TUEER
R TEWS, BT NEE
201260 FERMEFHWILE "
FUMGEEL" MRAMER. XEE
BRRENCHERIREZARNEF
WEinE, LAES.

05
CHEONG SOO PIENG

( Singaporean, 1917-1983))

Mountain Village

04 This lot stands as a vivid embodiment of Cheong Soo signed and dated 60 lower left
CHEONG SOO PIENG (singaporean, 1917-1983) Pieng's "Neo-Eastern Painting" vision. He not only inherits ink and color on paper

. the tradition of Chinese landscape and figures, but is also 84.5x43 cm ;212 x 58.5 cm
Boat on The River deeply inspired by the relationship between modernist plane (overall scroll)

signed and stampel with artist's seal lower left
ink and colour on paper
44 x 59 cm; 61 x 79 cm ( with frame)

composition and color. The ambiance between abstraction
and representation inthe work invites endless contemplation,
which leads to the enduring appeal of his oeuvre among

SGD 12,000 - 16,000 collectors and scholars alike. Sz (WA EL 1960 &1F BB HA
USD 9,240 - 12,310

SGD 20,000 - 28,000
USD 15,390 - 21,540

XHEERIEFRIE "R AL E BN EN SR, th Y

PR (L LAOA) 1960 FAF 2% S AT E LK AN, EREARENTENES &
Provenance : Private collection, Canada; HREANRLZ FRPHRSARZANFERBLTRE, X8
Private collection, Asia (Acquired from the above) —EERBAGH. EZWRHRINFEHESA LR,

SRR - INERFANME ; TMFANE (M BT Lk )
10 11
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06
LIM TZE PENG (Singaporean, 1921-2025)

Calligraphy

stamped with a seal lower left

ink on paper

87 x82cm; 112 x 106.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsSD 3,850 - 5,390

T () 2023 F1E K2 KA
Provenance : Acquired directly

from the artist in Aug 2023
SRR 1 2023 £ 8 HEENZARLME

12

“I have reached the moment in my life where | don't want to hold
on to tradition. | want my work to speak a universal language, the
language of abstraction. It is a language that everyone can relate
to, no matter where he or she.” - Lim Tze Peng.

Penned on his 100th birthday, the word ‘Jing' is laid at the heart of
the work connoting serenity and contemplation. This work by the
luminary centurion speaks of his ardent dedication to the age-old
medium of classical Chinese calligraphy and may be translated as
the artist's mental clarity and stillness amidst the ever-changing
contemporary landscape.

"ROANECRE TABETHANM T REERMIEMAED
IFR—FEHEES, —HHRNES. ZRE—MEN AR EERE
BEWMES, Titt/wIERML — HKFFE
REERCETFRFEESRRZER, BEPRH ' FEE
SIS TE UARHAE S ZACMENXIEIER, RILT Xt
FEHAPEX-—HERNORE, AR TEARERRFTL
A IR R AR B RYIE BN S TR,

07
CHEN WEN HSI (Singaporean, 1906-1991)

Ducks

signed in Chinese with one seal of the artist upper
right; additional seal of the artist lower left

ink and colour on paper, finger painting

59 x 79 cm; 76 x 106 cm (with frame)

SGD 16,000 - 26,000
uUsD 12,310 - 20,000

PRI (RE) 2 KA 5l

The entire proceeds from the sale of the painting
will go to Professor Lim Chong Yah's NTU bursary/
scholarship fund.

X ) BT+ SR UL AR 18 & BB NG 25 MR SR MR SR RO B N3 w28
ITAEMEE / REEES,

33 Auction

This painting is filled with the color use of light and dark,
wet and dry, blank spaces and dotted dyeing to weave a
dynamic water scene. The ducks in the painting are depicted
in various expressions through vivacious strokes, while
the interplay between suggestive waterweed impressions
and feather-textured ink dots creates remarkable means.
Regarded as a paradigm of Chen Wen Hsi's highly refined
artistic language in his later years, this painting retains clear
inscriptions and seals with warm-toned paper preserved in
excellent condition, carrying great artistic and collection
value.

FIFHEY, EAAE. TR BR. RREFE RBA
—EEN Ak R BRI FHEER, —E—E5HHARAN
E KERREENELHNEAREER, GERHEFEE
8 EXHF ZRGEIARFZRESSEBGHTEZ
1, L iE R B T IE MBI SR ANEN &, R EIRIHE, REFTIF

13
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08
ISKANDAR JALIL (Singaporean, b.1940)

Ceramic Vessel with Abstract Scrolls
signed on the underside

stoneware

42 x 26 x 22 cm

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

FHTE - RE GFRRREMMEERDL)
A= L

14

This work exemplifies Iskandar Jalil's signature style that
masterfully integrates traditional craftsmanship with contemporary
visual language. The vessel features a substantial, rounded form
with full shoulders, its distinctive silhouette extending in a serrated
shape. It is seemingly fractured yet embodies a unique tension that
demonstrates the artist's profound understanding of wabi-sabi
aesthetics. The glaze forms a natural texture and kiln-changed
effect during the firing process, with layers of colors overlapping,
showing a simple yet warm sensibility. Iskandar possesses a
remarkable ability to articulate philosophy through clay.

XEERBI T Iskandar BELZTEZE5MRURIES TEESHIR
FERIE, BEEERE, BEREH, MIFIEE E R EREM, B
AR S E MR, KR TEARART R ZFMRZE
R RERFIE PR EANAEBENETYR BERERRE,
ERH—-MEFITRENKZ. IskandarfEKAR L B EHE,

09
ONG KIM SENG (Singaporean, b.1945)

Nepal Scene

signed and dated 91 lower right
watercolour on paper

37 x 53 cm ; 76 x 89 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

EEMCRHRRI) 1991 F1E KF HKA

33 Auction

This work depicts an exotic atmosphere with precise
and delicate brushwork, capturing the tranquility and
liveliness of afternoon light in Nepal through elegant tones
and negative spaces. Ong Kim Seng demonstrated his
profound understanding of architectural form and cultural
essence through his meticulous rendering of stone
carvings and the nuanced treatment of light and shadow.
Pedestrians, cycle rickshaws, and distant mountains are
compositionally integrated to enhance both spatial depth
and the interwoven textures of daily life.

IELESERR I EEHERESE, EXXBNEESE
XMER, WiERRRFEREATHTRS £, EFNA
RERT SAFRGHCERARE, FRHEESMITEHNEN
5XSBRIRZIEM. BEPFTHITA. ZRESEL
MRz, SB{LTZFEMRSEESSHREA,

15
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10
ANTHONY POON (Singaporean, 1945-2006 )

Untitled

signed “Anthony Poon 92 AP” lower right on
the third panel

acrylic on canvas

123 x 83 x 15 cm (3 pcs)

SGD 70,000 - 100,000
USD 53,850 - 76,930

FHigIN (TAraE) 1992 F4E L1 B

Provenance : Private collection, Singapore
SRR - FTINLEFA AR

33 Auction

A recipient of the prestigious 1990
Cultural Medallion, Anthony Poon
is celebrated as one of Singapore’s
leading painter-sculptors, renowned
for his innovative exploration of
geometry, form, and space. In this lot,
his mastery of the acrylic medium
is evident in the seamless gradation
of aquamarine, teal, and turquoise,
evoking the rhythmic ebb and flow
of the seascape. When viewed in a
photograph, the smooth ombré of cool
tones is strikingly accentuated by the
curvilinear form, drawing on the appeal
of optical art. Experiencing the work
in person, however, unveils an added
dimension—an intricate interplay of
light, shadow, and depth—highlighting
how Poon invites viewers to engage
with the sculptural dimensionality of
his relief canvases.

F#iZli (Anthony Poon) 3%1990%
WAL RE, WHEAFMPEA L
SLEMERZ—, UEILA. R
TR R EME S, EXHER
R, fXTAEEER A ERZAIES
BEXEAe. SEeMENaeTEln
Trh, SABKERBENERBE. &
BREF, RHrLeiRnTEmKEE
HIBRAT TAESMNEEE, IRELT XFEZARH
WA, R, FHEEXEER WS
EZM—NEMIERE—. FMRE
MEEEXANEEER—DOETHE
IRAN{AT5 | 5 W& R\ H i BEE ARt 48
HEZH,

17
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11
HONG ZHU AN ( Chinese-Singaporean, b.1955 )

Abstract
ink and colour on paper
103 x 105 cm ;128 x 128 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

HRR (R 2004 F£1E H 2 fA

18

Painted in 2004 on paper, "Abstract" is an iconic creation of
Hong Zhu'an that continues his Eastern aesthetic essence and
integrates contemporary abstract narratives. With a low-saturation
blue-gray backdrop and dense ink, it shows depth in silence and
power in blank space. The central ink motif, suggestive of mist,
distant mountains or cloud formations, embodies the classical
Eastern concept of giyun shengdong (spirit resonance and life
movement). Rather than depicting nature directly, Hong employs
a xieyi (freehand) approach, transforming mental states and
physiological rhythms into layered inks. This creates a visually
meditative field deeply rooted in Eastern philosophical traditions.

(%) EETF2004F, BHRMBESEHRTEFRE, HEASK
MSIFCHRERE. ERETFRE, RIGMENERERE, KES
¥, #HPEHRE, BETPESNE, EEPOHSTNENSE,
WMiBlLES, REFRA SPES HES. EXEERD, fthIHE
mean, mEU HUOEE" AKX, BoR. FR BUARE
SIS, WEH—METHRATZNAREERERI.

12
YEO SHIH YUN (Singaporean, b.1976 )

Freedom

signed verso

silkscreen paint on linen

165 x 144 cm ; 175 x 154 cm (with frame)

SGD 14,000 - 20,000
USD 10,770 - 15,390

BkisEs (B ) 2015 FE LMENRIZ TR

Provenance : This work is accompanied with a
certificate of authenticity issued by the artist.

LR R EZARRZARIEH

33 Auction

Yeo Shih Yun’s Freedom (2015) is part of her Conversations
with Trees series, a poetic collaboration with nature where
tree branches, dipped in ink and guided by wind, generate
spontaneous marks later transferred onto silkscreens and
printed on linen. In Freedom, gestural forms emerge through
a process that merges the mystical with the material,
resulting in a layered abstraction that invites contemplation
of nature’s silent yet expressive force and the unpredictable
beauty.

e (BE) (2015) =it "SRIFHE" RIIE—ES,
ZRIIRZAREBRREMAIE. FRIEAZT, ERES]
ST, BTHRORIE, AREBILWERRL, BEEIL
AL, & (BHE) B, ZEHHEXBT-MEmRREMR
MEHNEEMENR, KRXEN—MERFENHSER, SIARE
BARBMERRIUNINAE, URTELIEMNME.

19
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"Night Hoopoe" demonstrates Robert Zhao's continuous exploration of the subtle relationship between humans and
nature. The print shows a hoopoe (Upupa epops) quietly looming between the dim rock walls, with a color tone as
quiet as black stone, and layers of branches, dead leaves and stones. The "invisibility" of the hoopoe is not purely
captured, but actively enters a certain "pseudo-ecological” visual construction, which shows that the artist has always
questioned the relationship between "existence" and "absence" in images.

e Em (HEM)  RAEBSREZAXLSEARMYXAMEERE. EREERAEEEARI-REKS
(Upupa epops) HIHF, BIFIIFREAMRKIE, K. HHESEREREEE. MK "TREM" HIEMGEhgb
2, MEEMAANEM WES" HWREHE, RATZAR-FEREGHER FE 5 "BEF" BOXER.

13

ROBERT ZHAO RENHUI (singaporean, b.1983)
Night Hoopoe (Pulau Pejantan series)

Ed 1/6

archival inkjet print

73x110cm; 91 x 127.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 5,000
UsD 3,080 - 3,850

RAZHE (RERE) 2009 F1F MR BT FTED

20

"Datin Brigid" is a contemplative sculpture crafted from
glass, brass, and copper, portraying a graceful female figure
beneath an arch of cascading leaves. Blending spiritual
symbolism with organic form, the work reflects McNally’s
Irish heritage and deep connection to Southeast Asian
culture. Referencing Saint Brigid, the sculpture evokes
themes of femininity, nature, and sacred presence. Datin
Brigid stands as a poignant embodiment of McNally's
exploration of cultural hybridity and spiritual resonance
through material and form.

(RITHFAEE) B—HRBAME, HIE. HENE
R, HAT—URENLESR, LTREENEHT.
ERBEBEMRIESHIESHEME, FRTERAFNE
REMFERESRBEXUHRERNE. BEUEGRES
BARRE, METXHSKR. BRNMEFESE I,
GETHASEE) BERAFBIMRMERERZLHRE
S5HEMLBRRZI, WEBGESHEL BFHR. W
B LR, MERTERAZE. ERBELRBHEIERA
AEFERRIBRE, FAZPMGFTHRELE, KHHER
AR ASEF TS0 IR R 2, A R AR 2 RS IR F 3h
kA, BREMFIREFR T RIEHIEEIEL.

14
BROTHER JOSEPH MCNALLY

(Irish, Singaporean, 1923-2002 )

Datin Brigid

incised with signature and dated '94 verso
glass, brass and copper

140 x 40 x 50 cm

SGD 40,000 - 60,000
USD 30,770 - 46,160

HBR . EWF 2T GEITHRFEE) 1994 F1F I =i

Exhibited: A Terrible Beauty - New Sculptures by Brother Joseph McNally,
29 Oct. - 6 Nov. 1994, Thea Gallery LASALLE-SIA College of the Arts,
Singapore, illustrated on the cover of the exhibition invitation

Literature: A Terrible Beauty - New Sculptures by Brother Joseph McNally,
LASALLE-SIA College of the Arts, Singapore, 1994, unpaginated, item no. 8.

5T ETINHL 7 /R - T Z R Z R E BRI B E—AB K - ERAFIE T RHREE)

199410 H29HZ 11 A 6 A REHERIE LHIREHE

HAR : (FIERE—NER - ERAFIETOMBEEIRITER - I ZARER Nk

1994 5 R TT /S 8

33 Auction
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2 ARTWORKS BY MILENKO PRVACKI 24 K&EH] « BRI EESR

15

MILENKO PRVACKI (Yugolslavian, b.1951)
11

signed "M. Prvacki" and dated 95 lower right
oil on canvas

91.5x 152 cm; 94 x 154.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsSD 3,850 - 5,390

AT « ERRAE (+—) 1995 F1F WF Efh

22

Set against a gray-green tonal backdrop, overlapping
brushstrokes and scraping techniques create a mottled
surface texture.. Three black and white structural patterns
quietly emerge, simultaneously suggesting architectural
sketches, topographic projections, and memory fragments.
The white outline in the lower right corner presents a subtly
mathematical rational structure, symbolizing the artist's
exploration of "painting as a mind space." While the painting
appears restrained, it contains a strong conceptual thinking
in its layout and material relationship.

EEERURFAANER, RIKS 82 IRIT L EARBERA
B, ZCREAUPEESIZITEERZL, BHNERE
B, MERERICIZRER. RETANBXEERE I HEE
HEAMEESED, RAHZARM T "SEfFARSES
8" BRE, REERRAEWARES, DEEGRSH
RXEHRESREAMSMEDLE,

16
MILENKO PRVACKI (Yugolslavian, b.1951)

Trophy Landscape

signed "M. Prvacki" and dated 93 lower middle
oil on canvas

127 x 127 cm

SGD 7,000 - 9,000
USD 5,390 - 6,930

AKE - EWELAE (RHRW) 1993 £ BE E@Hh

Provenance :
acquired directly from the artist

KR MBRZARREA

33 Auction

Milenko Prvacki incorporates Neo-expressionism elements
in this lot, replacing his earlier rugged aesthetic with more
vibrant and fluid compositions. For him, painting is an
invigorating process of constantly “attempting to reach the
truth”, conceptually challenging the boundaries between
representation and abstraction, whether through figurative
depiction or other means. His meditative approach to
instinct, expressed through distinctive brushwork, compels
viewers to reconsider how meaning is conveyed through
visual language.

KIEH - LEEFE (Milenko Prvacki) BAATHEMEN T
%, AESED. ERHNAERRT MEHAEHET . Xt
s, LEE—TAE "SREEER" WELEHE
B trEdAsHegEMAR, EFS ER&TRIEMM®
SRR, T AENTE, URBETEMHATHORE, B
FEAMIRBEX MBI EIES KRILM,
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33 Auction

17
KETNA PATEL (British-Indian, b.1968 )

Asian in Shade

signed lower middle
acrylic on canvas
138x138cm;

140 x 140 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 8,000
uUsD 3,850 - 6,160

SRR - DA%F/R (BRI AP EYIE M A
2006 F1E W3 H @

24

"Asian in Shade" is a visually vibrant and colorful work that subtly blends
pop culture, street scenes and historical symbols. A smiling woman
in a swimsuit holding a paper umbrella stands against the backdrop
of a graffiti wall typical of Singapore's Little India district, with brightly
colored Tamil script and images of folk deities. Opposite her is a man
wearing long sleeves and a bamboo hat, whose back view and shadow
create a metaphorical dialogue between culture and class. The collage
like tile pattern on the ground, the neon pink door panels on the wall and
bicycle elements combine to create a familiar and surreal urban style.

CPRRFEIMA)Y —BARIEH. ERERNER HYEER
T, BEARVUEREFS, BEF, —LFEKEK. FRELH
TFHEMC, ERUSHMENENER AR F LT EEEK, B
BIEMNRARNFSREMRE SR, SHEXTH, 65 FKH.
BIAEWNBEF, EEZSRFEEHXUSMEZERMXTIE.
EHMERMEFER. ELNTEIHENTRSHMEFEETER, L£RE
2 H—Fh R TR B SE A ER KU

18
LIU KANG (Singaporean, 1911-2004)

Nude

signed and dated 1983 upper left
pencil on paper

44 x 29.5 cm ; 62 x 48 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 15,000
UsD 6,160 - 11,540

BlH (R%&) 1983 FE K EHE

33 Auction

Trained in Paris, where he absorbed rigorous academic drawing
traditions, Liu solidified his practices with life drawing skills. After
returning to Singapore, he synthesized classical techniques with
Nanyang cultural sensibilities, applying organic lines to capture
both the rhythm of bodily curves and their inherent vitality. In this
work, the artist focuses on subtle tonal gradations to reveal light
changes across skin surfaces rather than anatomical precision
alone, achieving a distinctive equilibrium between Eastern lyricism
and Western formalism.

NRBFERAERZATZRIRERINGHAZE, AMERRRA
fersE Rz —. ERFMEE, EEERERESEEIL
HER, UMEASRNEEZERFEE, BESKOENTNE
MEGN. EXEERT, SAREAARGSERRALR R
ML, MAENUERBRIZMNEE, RATRAFBEESEHER
Z [B)H 1,
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INDONESIAN ART SESSION
ENfeZRE17

This season, 33 Auction proudly presents a meticulously curated selection
of exceptional paintings by Indonesian artists. This remarkable lineup
showcases a harmonious blend of profound technique, Indonesian cultural
heritage, and each artist's signature artistic style, resulting in a collection
brimming with exquisite craftsmanship and individuality.

Withinthis ensemble, the meticulous craftsmanship of each piece harmonizes
seamlessly with Indonesia's rich cultural heritage, yielding a remarkable
fusion of beauty and cultural legacy. These artworks encapsulate a spectrum
of artistic expression, with each piece serving as a testament to the depth
and diversity of Indonesian artistry.

AZFE, BAZRTREER—RIFHORENENERATZARRAALEE.
XEENMEFIFRENRZ. BERATMAXUEZUARBAZARFE
HHZARRIETEME, ART -1 RHEFEIZHMIREDENRT,
EXEERD, B—HERNBELIZHSHNERBTFENNLETE
ma, ENHERSXAUEFNTEME, XEERRETFENZAKRI
B, 8—HH8RATHERATZARENSHEE,

19
AHMAD SADALI (Indonesian, 1924-1987)

Abstract

signed and dated 1984 lower right
mixed media on paper

43 x 37 cm; 55.5 x 51.5 cm (box)

SGD 4,000 - 5,000
UsD 3,080 - 3,850

FIER - BEEE CHIREY) 1984 F1E REHEM KA

33 Auction

This work evokes serenity with midnight blue, embellished
with thick coats of gold leaf and impasto, as if peering
through a window into the night sky. The subdued tone
with light textural contrast echoes Sadali's other works
from the same period, notably “Ayat di Kitari Bentuk -
Bentuk Bersisa Emas” (1986) with golden Quran set
against a blue backdrop. As a pious devotee and religious
ideologist, his works are embedded with profound spiritual
and philosophical connotations, often manifesting in
emotive expressions like force fields emanating energies.

XEERMUFREETETRAR, HUSBERNEES
% RNELSFEARUEE. TMNEEASBRRNEER
tt, StREEBAMEMIERBFEN, LHEZ (Ayat di Kitari
Bentuk - Bentuk Bersisa Emas) (1986 ) , B&E S
LaBHEEN (HZ2) 83X, EA—IERBNEENE
HEBRR, MNERESERZNBEHANENEZEN,
EEURFEBRNESRN, WRBLZ&EENNIE,
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Le Mayeur’s enduring fascination with Balinese culture is characterized by the rendition of light and color in
this painting, showing an intimate domestic scene featuring two women in traditional sarongs, seated and
reclining in tranquil poses, bathed in delicate light filtering through window lattices. A relaxed ambiance emits
in the imagery with time seemingly suspended in their exchanged glances and whispered conversations.
Le Mayeur achieves extraordinarily nuanced color relationships within this interior space: warm reds and
golden browns interweave to render textures of furnishings and textiles, while wall shadows and luminous
skin tones resonate optically, composing a symphony of light. Such mastery of luminescence and ambiance
elevates Le Mayeur's works beyond visual representation into profound emotional carrier.

$EHE - 12 - EMEHATUEREENIAERSHEEXAMPNER, ERE—BTHEMEZHNENT
=o ML FHERFLE, SAEHM, WSWE, AEENERBEANINALLZT., BEHFEEFE
MEFESR, HEA#HEREEHNBEARCESRIEZE, AMEFERNZTENERXRRAMY —ELS
BEXAHRESKIGHIAIE, B EMRZMAMAILKA R IR, SR ERMERLR MW, XX
REFERLE, EHERMERFRENRRHE, ER2RRTMK.

33 Auction

20
ADRIEN JEAN LE MAYEUR DE MERPRES ( Belgian, 1880-1958 )

Two Women in an interior, Sanur
signed lower left

oil on canvas

55 x 65 cm; 82 x 92 cm (with frame)

SGD 409,000 - 630,000

USD 314,620 - 484,620
Two Women Arrangin Flowers in The Interior

755 x91.5 cm Bonhams 22 Apr 2021
Sold $ 1,811,058 ( SGD 2,442,936 )

BhiEED - 75 - EiFEHET (PBRENNFNLF) BF EBH

Provenance :

1. Christie's, Hong Kong, 24 May 2008, lot 90; Important Private Collection, Indonesia (acquired from the above auction).

2. This lot is accompanied with a certificate of authenticity signed by Drs. JM Ubbens, Co-author on the monography on
Le Mayeur.

iR

1. &#ELTHS5 A 24 H 2008 £ HmAkES 90; EZMNRFAWE (MBFLiAASE)

2. kAR AEEIEEERIL X EEE IM Ubbens L EBHEMIES 20
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AFFANDI (Indonesian, 1907-1990 )

Perahu Jukung ( Jukung Boat )

signed and dated 1962 lower right

oil on canvas

102 x 135 cm; 132 x 165 cm (with frame)

SGD 75,000 - 100,000
UsD 57,700 - 76,930

FIFLE CRAARD) 1962 F4E HF Eh

Provenance : Acquired directly from the estate of an
American Foreign Affair Officer by the present owner.

kiR NEEEEN—XEIRERIETFUE

33 Auction

This work depicts the magnificent scene of
a bamboo boat sailing through wind and waves,
using unretrained lines and powerful color contrasts
to symbolize the courage and tenacity of life amidst
adversity. Affandi renders the hull and waves with
rough, twisted strokes. The texture of the bamboo
strips, the force of the wind and waves, and the
turbulence of the sky are vividly captured through
impastos. The composition is filled with rhythmic
force, capturing nature's dynamism intertwined with
human will.

ERUFRBMEFRSRIANER T, BEH—K/
BRERBREALEARER, SREEESERNTHAEIT
MBSS5RH., EAEHR, R HBEEHES
RS E, RRERE. RIRHEESXR=HIEE
HEREIRHENZY. BEEHNRHNERSE
i, BEASALESHRARAEGHBERE,

31



33 Auction

Affandi's "Covered Wagon" (1960) is a powerful
example of the artist's mature period, reflecting
the raw energy and emotional depth that define his
paintings of the 1960s—a decade widely considered
the peak of his expressive power. The work depicts
a traditional ox-drawn covered wagon that Affandi
not only admired but also used as his personal mode
of transportation during plein air journeys across
Java. More than just a vehicle, the wagon served
as a mobile studio and became a status symbol for
the artist, embodying his affinity with rural life and
his commitment to painting directly from the world
around him.

Although Affandi is often associated with both
expressionism and impressionism—characterized
by gestural brushwork and emotional immediacy—
this work reveals his careful attention to detail,
especially evident in his paintings from the 1960s.
The composition vibrates with kinetic energy and
symbolic resonance, transforming a common sight
into a deeply personal and culturally rich tableau.
The painting shows Affandi's ability to blend
emotional intensity with visual complexity, capturing
both the spirit and substance of Indonesian life.
This work is undoubtedly a rare, unique, and highly
collectible masterpiece by Affandi—an exceptional
testament to his artistic genius and cultural legacy.

FIFLEE (EZE) (19605F) SZARKBHETEIR
BEORE, FATHI60ERERPEIHIREIEHE
BHBRRE—XTERZNAZRANES
. fEmEL T —MERNFHEE, MALBARRR
Re, BFEEIDTAENEFIMITHAREL
B, BEFMME—WHE, EEZARKMBINITHE
E, FRAMSHHRE, KIRT XS EFERR
Z LR fth B it 57 B R R B R B AT 45 B AR D

REMALBEESRAEXMNRIRKRE—E—
BN SRR LA EL it 8 B 2 i 70 B B B 1R B FHE—— 1B
IEEMBI T X AT RIBERE, XEMI96045F
KROEERAARE, WETHTIEMREIERL
15, HELHFRELARLBDANTLEREF
EREE, X0EEEIERTMALEFERRESRE
SRR —IRRIRES, FHIREITENE AT & iEA
EHFSER, ERTRESMLE—GFER, HmEFE
HREWBNEARE BEEAXMMAXLESIE
JUIERR,
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AFFANDI (Indonesian, 1907-1990 )

Covered Wagon

signed and dated 1960 lower right

oil on canvas

103.5x 123 cm; 133 x 153 cm (with frame)

up)@ﬂmn@{?ﬁh@ Clese up eff two [iersss and furel eciiviss

SGD 280,000 - 560,0000
Amidst the swirling lines and impasto textures, one can discern multiple oxen subtly integrated into the road and FILE (%) 1960 &F1E BF B

background, suggesting the presence of a busy, lived-in rural scene. These details, though rendered in his trademark

expressive style, reflect a sharp observational eye and a layered narrative approach. Provenance: Collection of Raka Sumichan (Important Affandi collector), The present owner acquired from the above

Literature : Sardjana Sumichan, volume I, Bina Lestari Budaya Foundation, Jakarta, p. 103

KR - EEMFLER S Raka Sumichan FAAULE ; ENEFAANE (MERLEAEERR)

EHEOERMBANORE, MITUAS S S B RRNERAE RS, BRERIL. AARENSHE 18 - (BIFLIE + BT Sarcjana Sumichan. Bina Lestay Budaya & HIE (BAE, 8 103 71)

XEAT BAMIREENRARE 2, DRBRHEHHNENNE RS RRERE, e



33 Auction

2 ARTWORKS BY ARIE SMIT 24437 - Er2 455

23
ARIE SMIT (Indo-Dutch, 1916-2016 )

Turbulent Water, Candi Dasa

signed and dated 02 lower right
acrylic on canvas

41 x 51 cm; 76 x 85 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,200 - 10,500
USD 4,000 - 8,080

3R - B GR REKE, ATEHIE)
2002 F£E W3 H @

This work is accompanied with
a certificate of authenticity

L {E st EARIEH

36

This work depicts the Candi Dasa region of eastern Bali. Smit
renders the endlessly surging stream, its surface dotted with
white crests like rhythmic musical notations of nature. The
sky appears in interwoven bands of golden-orange, yellow-
green, and cyan-blue, capturing the transient wonder where
dawn and dusk light converge.

EEHESHZUTEERRBOREEFRX, EHEHE
T, BABBAR, kELRBEAERE, NEBRMKIN
BT EER, XBENZALER. 5% SEIRNET,
WERBS RIERCZREEE F .

24
ARIE SMIT (Indo-Dutch, 1916-2016 )

Evening Glow

signed and dated 98 lower left

acrylic on canvas

37 x45cm ;67 x 76.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,700 - 7,200
USD 4,390 - 5,540

3EF - HrE R (RRE) 1998 FE I Efh

This work is accompanied with
a certificate of authenticity

L 1E AR B _EARIES

33 Auction

Unlike figurative representation, Smith simplifies and flattens the
tropical island scenery, constructing a lyrical and decorative visual
rhythm through lively brushstrokes and layered colors. In this work,
viewers are mesmerised by the flow of time through the gradual
descent of the setting sun and the creeping twilight along the horizon.

FETESKBI, HEHERERISHIBMAE K. Frk, &
HBEREIEME R RHER SRR H—FELFE R IR R E @
TE, EXEERT, REGHAURZENSIREERE. BEHE
Wbk EHRARBIM AR, < ATIE,

Literature : Amir Sidharta, Vibrant, Arie Smit, Hexart
Publishing, Jakarta, 2002, illustrated in color plate p.4164

HAR @ FIK/R « FiLEE, (B : MR - $274%), Hexart HARAL,
ML, 2002 &£, ¥#HE 4164 TEEE
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2 ARTWORKS BY RICHARD WINKLER 214 IBZ5{E « (B8 {Ef

25

RICHARD WINKLER (Swedish, b.1969)
Women's Gathering

signed and dated 2007 lower right

oil on canvas

101 x 130 cm; 129.5 x 159.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 9,000 - 12,000
USD 6,930 - 9,240

BER - BRH (EXRS) 2007 FE BE BF

38

Winkler deconstructs the human body into an almost abstract
geometric volume, and through the precise control of light, shadow
and curves, he strengthens the material sense and dynamic beauty
of the flesh. The interweaving tones of orange, red and ochre yellow
give the figures a warm luster under the tropical sun, soft yet powerful
and full of sensuality. The fruits, leaves and hills in the background
are laid out in an idealized decorative arrangement, giving the whole
work a distinct sense of rhythm and immersive atmosphere.

BB AR R AT F R KRB LARRR, FEI R &
HIFRERE, BURKHMRBRMNEER, E#E. I6REES
MRAGE, MFAMERFHEATRENLE, ZMIAIXFKH
hE, FRHBME. ERPHRE. HIHLEGRE LR IR EHE
3, WFRBERERMNPHERMTEXMFE.

33 Auction

26
RICHARD WINKLER (Swedish, b.1969)

In The Village Sideman

signed and dated 2016 lower right

oil on canvas

60 x 47.5 cm; 86 x 73.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
uUsD 3,850 - 5,390

HERE - BRI (EoHERE) 2016 £ BF B@H

This work is accompanied with

a certificate of authenticity Provenance :
e BB EARIE Picture The Artist with the Present Lot

ZARSIEREBR

39
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2 ARTWORKS BY | NYOMAN GUNARSA 214 {# - #ll

27
| NYOMAN GUNARSA (Indonesian, 1944-2017)

Playing Violin

signed and dated 2006 lower right

oil on canvas

175x125cm; 215 x 166 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,800 - 8,000
UsD 3,700 - 6,160

7« @8 - HMD ChI/MRE) 2006 F£1E B B
This work is accompanied with

a certificate of authenticity
It 1 fa B _EARIES

40

- A {Em

I Nyoman Gunarsa’s works are rooted in the integration of traditional
Balinese dance and music. His use of color is magnificent, his
compositions unrestrained, and his paintings pulse with movement and
spirituality. In The Violinist, Gunarsa depicts a female performer dressed
in traditional Indonesian attire, crowned with flowers. A dreamy blue-
toned background evokes both melody and a flowing visual rhythm.
By incorporating a Western musical instrument alongside the dancer’s
graceful posture, the work explores the intersection of Balinese ritual
aesthetics and Western cultural elements. It merges classical elegance
with contemporary dynamism, bearing the unmistakable imprint of the
artist and the spirit of his time.

748 - ERPUMEEERRRESTRAKOEMEEE, (ERmE
HHm. HERER, ETHRERME. KME CMEETF) WE—(IHEHHD
gk FBREEHNXMHREEE, ERUSNESEHHEHEER
AR TR EFMAFAFRBESREYESE EUEEMAEF
S5AAHNRIC EREHARESARKAES, REZARHLD
AENE SRR AEH,

28
| NYOMAN GUNARSA (Indonesian, 1944-2017 )

Wayang Moksa ( Moksa Puppet )

signed and dated 2005 lower right

oil on canvas

145 x 145 cm; 190 x 190 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,800 - 8,000
UsD 3,700 - 6,160

7 A8 - HHD (ERFEAMB) 2005 £ BE B

This work is accompanied with
a certificate of authenticity

It 1 fm P _EARIE B

33 Auction

This work is large in scale and rich in composition and
characterized by unrestrained lines and bright, lively colors.
The dancers appear graceful and focused, as if performing in
a sacred ceremony, evoking an atmosphere of near-religious
ritual. Gunarsa does not aim for realistic depiction, but
instead emphasizes the rhythm of dance and the freedom
of the soul through abstract color blocks and expressive
brushstrokes. The mystery and spirituality of Balinese
culture are transformed into a modern visual language.

XIEEMRIBEXR, MEEE, EEXFW, ERAREL. 5
BEBMBELTE, HHEESTHENNRZH, BiEH —ik
TEZHIKHIFE . Gunarsa FARERELEL, Ma@dEd
MEMEHRNEERANNEM, BRASENEANTORM
BHH, BESBXH#ESREFELCADNKHBMEIES.

41
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2 ARTWORKS BY AWIKI 24 ZB#ZF 1E&

29

AWIKI (Indonesian, b.1961)

Smokey Reflections

signed and dated 24 lower right

oil on canvas

95x80cm; 115x 101 cm (with frame)

SGD 18,500 - 35,500
USD 14,240 - 27,310

BET (HEERST) 2024 £ BE B

42

Awiki's practice has long focused on the visual expression
of individual experience and inner psychology, exploring the
fluidity of time, memory,identity and existence by incorporating
surreal and abstractlanguage. "Smokey Reflections” continues
the aesthetic trajectory of his "Perception Variation" series,
with swirling smoke in the background and the outline of
objects half visible and half hidden, as if a memory is fading,
or a bodiless ego is forming to shape.

AWIKIE FE AR HAEEAEBRRK S, AMESS
BRAMWEAARE, ASRKEAT, BAGERNMNAR
T, BFAMEERE BFER, TIENRBMUERAE
&, FBRERFOARIZENBEEFNRZRE.

30
AWIKI (indonesian, b.1961)

Harvest Harmony

signed and dated 24 lower right

oil on canvas

100 x 150 cm; 131 x 180 cm (with frame)

SGD 28,000 - 40,000
UsSD 21,540 - 30,770

BT (FWIE) 2024 £ BE B

33 Auction

The horizontal composition in warm tones depicts a moment during
harvest season—where nature and humanity, labor and tranquility,
order and gratitude resonate in harmony, embodying the cosmic
worldview deeply rooted in Southeast Asian culture.

The painting abounds with intricate details: ripe fruits, swaying rice
stalks, the balanced crisscross of field ridges, and figures/animals
with potential symbolic significance. Together, they form the artist's
visual articulation of "natural cycles" and "human-nature symbiosis."
AWIKI reinterprets nature with the spiritual totems of traditional
agrarian civilization through contemporary visual narrative.

EMREREME, GFERE, BHET 1N FUNTHARZ—BASA 5
HETEH BFSEE, EEEPER EEHRERBEX LSS
B FEFIEI,

EEFEHAT  REMRE. ENBE URTEESREEXMA
MEE, EHREARINF ' BABER 5 AXHELE"BENAES
Bl AWIKI FIE S dit Il B 4%, MUY RIECEFER R TAN
R, EEEENE—MEPEE. B TN BRIFER A,
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CHINESE ART SESSION
ZREF

33 Auction is honored to unveil a distinguished collection
showcasing the unparalleled talent of Chinese artists. Within this
ensemble, the exquisite finesse of craftsmanship harmonizes
with the traditional painting techniques of China, resulting in a
remarkable fusion of beauty and cultural legacy.

These works encapsulate a spectrum of artistic expression, each
piece a testament to the diversity and depth of Chinese artistry.
While the artworks vary in their construction and execution, they
collectively offernuanced, captivating,and profound examinations
of our relationship with the world and with one another.

FH

H

KREE, BHEERFRERTT—RIRHPEZARRANE A ER
AREER, AXTELHORIPFIEDR, FERFOFELZ
5 MR ZARREMA—IK, 6E HiE AR ERILER,
BENZNZARAER, S ERBRFEZARTEREME
EHRMRIE. RERRT ARAENFRIG, EXL/ERILRR
B R T RIS H R MBI EEEKR,

3 ARTWORKS BY FANG XIANG
3% 7 1A

This work depicts an elegant and lush courtyard, with a
composition that unfolds progressively in rich, vibrant
hues that imbue tranquility with subtle vibrancy.

The painting takes a traditional garden as its central
structure, introducing multiple perspectives and
intricate details within an orderly framework: patterned
brick pathways, vermilion pillars with painted beams,
banana leaves and orchids, cascading wisteria, and
even a resting white cat in the corner. Each element
infuses this secret garden with both the warmth of
life and poetic stillness. The rich and restrained use
of colors and the meticulous brushwork reflect Fang
Xiang's adept synthesis of traditional gongbi technique
and contemporary aesthetics.

IEf G — L HREMERNER, WEERRE, &
FRWEN, FTazhEEES. @mEgEK
AERLEH, ETENAERPSINSENASFEEN
T REAME. dHEER. BHE=. RERE, B
EEEAEMAFEIEE, MAXE "RHER"
WF7TEEMRESFHERN . RTS8 A
&, URAFAMNEL FATHEIZERRESS
REEZ BB,

31
FANG XIANG (Chinese, b.1967)

Secret Garden

signed lower left

ink and colour on paper

136 x 34 cm; 154 x 52 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsDh 3,850 - 5,390

FE (HZEE) 2004 F1E HE KA

Provenance :
Acquired from Yan Gallery, Hong Kong at
exhibition by the artist on 2004-05-29

kiR 1 2004 5 5 A 29 BZA KR ER N 5 &% 5iE ER



33 Auction

"Over The Bridge" evokes a sense of poetic narrative, suggesting a transition not just across a physical bridge, but
perhaps also between inner contemplation and outward experience, between the controlled beauty of architecture and
the untamed vitality of nature. It speaks to themes of journey, tranquility, and the harmonious relationship between
humanity and the environment, all rendered with a unique blend of traditional technique and modern artistic expression.
The painting invites viewers to step into its world, wander through its detailed landscapes, and reflect on their own
journeys and moments of quiet passage.

CINAKER) MET —MREMHNER, EFANBERIEEE—EXARRNTE, hETENELESIMEKREZE
HZE, UAREBHFANRSHZEZEAROFRENZENTE, SRITTRE. THRUARASHREHMEXREEMA,
FLURFHARME TERARESAREARE. XBEEZERESAEPHER, HEFETAFIABORRZH,
B B SRR FNER IR B8R ]

32
FANG XIANG (Chinese, b.1967)

Over The Bridge

inscribed with title in Chinese and stamped with an
artist's seal near the right edge

ink and colour on paper

67 x 135cm; 93.2 x 161.7 cm (with frame)

SGD 10,000 - 15,000
usbD 7,700 - 11,540

FriE C/NAIKR) 2004 F4E R RA

46

33
FANG XIANG (Chinese, b.1967)

Under The Bridge

signed in Chinese and stamped

with artist's seal upper left

ink and colour on paper

66 x 65 cm ; 93.5 x 92 cm (with frame)

SGD 7,000 - 9,000
UsSD 5,390 - 6,930

FE (B T) 2004 fF1E R 28 KA

33 Auction

Fang Xiang's "Under the Bridge" sublimates the traditional
Jiangnan water town image into a visual chant of dreams and
memories with its extremely dense picture texture and fairy-
tale-like poetic brushstrokes. A close look at the bridge deck,
stone walls, window frames, and flowers and trees shows
Fang Xiang's consistent neat brushstrokes and folk decorative
style. His "fine brushwork and color ink" technique is perfectly
combined with "situational narrative" to create an image field
that is both traditional and rich in contemporary aesthetics.

FAEETH (HFT) , URBSENBEEAESEERNHE
£, BEFIAKGESAEA—GXTERESICZHAME
Bk, MEHE. AE ARSER, AE—RHNIBEMS
REZGXIERALE, H "TERKE" HRKZEE "BEN
B X4, BEHBRERAXEISNERZRBROERIAE.

47
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34
XIONG YU (cChinese, b.1975)

Ethereal Bloom

signed in chinese and dated 2007 lower right
oil on canvas

79 x99 cm ; 88 x 108 cm (with frame)

GD 6,000 - 9,000

S
USD 4,620 - 6,930

BEF (ZREEM) 2007 F1E ME B

48

Xiong Yu's work combines the metaphorical spirit of symbolism,
surrealism and Eastern aesthetics. He is skilled at integrating
figurative forms into absurd and poetic contexts, compelling
viewers toward self-reflective engagement. The ambiguous
relationship between the figures' facial expressions and
environments makes this painting not only visually appealing but
also deep with psychological meaning. The work is ingeniously
conceived and skillfully composed, representing the artist's
exploration of "sense of existence" and "boundaries of human
nature” in his mature period, fully demonstrating his unique
perspective.

BEFMERBE T RIEEN. BUEEXARMBERIARERAE
F, ETHASEXABARESENERSD, 5ISNEERE
HRFHITERRE. AMEESNEZEERAXR, EXiE
EfERAEMNE LHRES, EESERZAMCELEE, Em
WREIGE, ZEWH, RITZARKAEGXS FEE 7
AMRR BRER, RORATHIRFHZARER,
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WU GUANZHONG (Chinese, 1919-2010)

An Alley

stamped with a seal upper right; stamped with
a seal lower left, signed and numbered edition
15/50

woodblock print

53 x49 cm; 77.5 x 71.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

KRB (—FNE) KZME KA

Provenance :
Acquired from Sin Hua Gallery, Singapore, in 1993
SRR ¢ 1993 S BT HnyE# 4L &

33 Auction

Wu Guanzhong's organic combination of Western modern
art and 20th-century classical Chinese ink painting has been
hailed as a model of “Fusion of East and West”. He often
draws on scenes of life as creative themes, integrating
profound, realistic skills with abstract expression. In this work,
he features nearly blank walls to create a serene ambiance,
and a few strokes of color details (such as the red wall corners
and bluestone roads) add rhythm to the whole work.

KEHPEEAARZA520ttLHEERFEKEERIES, K
A "HEME" PBE tEEERREACESM, FR
EMERINNSMKHRAF LA, EXEERT, F
REFZAMEEEEHREETHNRE, ZTHENERA
T (MO ErER. FARE) REIFL A BBERERTT
=58,

49
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ZHOU CHUNYA (Chinese, b.1955)

Green Dog

signed at sculpture (left hand of dog)
bronze

13x23x16 cm

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

EEZF (%) iF

This small-scale bronze sculpture captures the dog in a dynamic pose,
reclining on its side with forelimbs slightly raised while portrayed with
pensive melancholy. While stylized with subtle absurdity, the form
retains lifelikeness. The surface is covered in bright green patina that
echoes the chromatic signature of Zhou's oil paintings, reinforcing the
connection between his sculptural and painterly practices. The green
hues function dually: as a symbol of vitality and as the artist's distinct
style that reinforces collectible significance.

A DESERE (1) URERNDNESEN, KSNEN, AKER
X, MEHFA-4NKE5EER. HERERERE, ARGEGH
BB, £5BURZEHTERE SARRRVZEERER—K
%, BUTHESLEZENERR. FERSETHIRIE, H
BAREZ BRRAERIREHRE, REPFHAESIENE.

"Blooming" refers to a specific work that likely
symbolizes the idea of growth, emergence, or
the discovery of selfhood within vulnerability.
The very act of "blooming" implies an unfolding
process, one that reveals concealed mysteries,
mirroring Xiang Jing's artistic pursuit of
exposing humanity's "interiority." Her figures,
even when seemingly passive or withdrawn,
often possess an underlying intensity that
suggests a rich inner world and a quiet strength.
Ultimately, any sculpture by Xiang Jing that
embodies the spirit of "blooming" would likely be
a powerful testament to the ongoing journey of
self-discovery, the acceptance of one's authentic
self, and the quiet blossoming of individuality in
a complex world.

BT SRS ENES, CHIFSIEE
. @I, SAEERBPHAEKRBAR.
B X—{TAKSHIERE — MR,
BREBRHMNED, FONRNERSESTAL
M OURIEN . BEZETEAY, EEELEEE
Wa, tEEESE—MBENKD, BREE
BHROHRIGABRONE. 8L, ESEME
MBI EMEBEEIES, ERA AR XTIES
TR EAREN TR, WELERMER, UE
TS 2t B b M B L R A0 A 1 LIE.
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XIANG JING (Chinese, b.1968)

Blooming

edition of 7; signed and dated 2002
on the base

bronze

89x24x20cm

SGD 20,000 - 30,000
USD 15,390 - 23,080

R (EEFF) 2002 F1E 48

33 Auction
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HUANG GANG (Chinese, b.1961)
Chairman Mao

edition 5 of 18

bronze

69 x 58 x 31 cm

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
USD 6,160 - 9,240

E# (EEF) 2008 F1E 5

52

Huang Gang deconstructs the highly symbolic image of "Chairman Mao"
with the use of bronze. This sculpture reinforces the materiality of the
“history of the Republic since the 1930s” through the cold metal language
and heavy volume, combined with the natural green rust texture. Though
elegant and dignified, the work intentionally erases idolized perfection,
allowing viewers to shift perspective from admiration to reflection. Huang
Gang created several "Chairman Mao" series between 2007 and 2008, using
"materialized symbols" as a medium to intervene in the tension between
collective memory and contemporary political images. He once pointed out
that his works are not purely critical, but aim to re-introduce viewers to the
symbolized historical image.

BN RBXBEHEEEERMEMEN " EEF " HR XEHMEREERT
RIMEREBEESEENNGE, BEBAFZTRE, BUT =+HFR UKL
MERE" YRR EGREEEDREEEZRBIGLHNTENE, ILREN
SRR RE HIRE2007 - 2008F EEET 4 EEE" R, LMLR
S EATHERE, M AEMFCIZES S RBIEBRGRZEKR A, thE i H, fEm
FAEBAmpHty), ME S ESIFUXEH AN EZFSLHHEER,

Gao Xiaowu created this representative
work, "Our Generation - | Love You!" with his
signature language of socially metaphorical
realism infused with humor. As part of his "Our
Generation" series, this sculpture continues
his focus on urban youth in the Chinese new
era, using exaggerated gestures to freeze-
frame figures while capturing emotional
dislocation and identity anxiety amid rapid
social transformation. The sculpture portrays
a young couple figure through a fusion of
realism and hyperbolic expression. This visual
tension constitutes the rift between "ideal
and reality" that is common in Gao's body of
work, showing the distortion of emotional and
individual expression in China's contemporary
commercialized, media-saturated, and pop-
culture-dominated context.

BEFUEBREHRKIE. RHLSEEIT
KENREEIES OET XHRRE (RIMNX—
RK—BREMR! ) . IHERTEETMHE &
MNX—K" FRFAxd it 2t E & i 5 F B
HIXiE, USKMERBAAMESR, Higd
SRRTITHERMBRS SMNEE. ME
EX5TKMMEFEAEBT —HNEEELR.
XA KRAMETEEFHEERFER
B EESHX ZEMEHR, RATHKS
EHsaEmlfl. FELMRTIESHNIER
T, BRRIESMERIERHE.
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GAO XIAOWU (Chinese, b.1976)

Our Generation - | Love You!

edition 2/15, signed and dated 2009 on base
bronze

118 x 56 x 40 cm

SGD 16,000 - 20,000
USD 12,310 - 15,390

BEF (RMNBH—K—RKERN! ) 2009 F1E 0

33 Auction
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In "Big Pink Lilies", Yan Ping pushes the blooming lilies to their visual extremes with her spirited and delicate
brushstrokes. She uses nearly saturated pink, red and white to depict the abundance and fervor of the
flowers, making them surge like waves across the canvas, as if they were about to break beyond the physical
boundaries. The porcelain vase in the center of the work serves as both structural anchor and chromatic
pivot, masterfully balancing the painting's intense color rhythms within visual harmony.

EXE (KBER) B, BFUFERARNEM, KEANBSEERAERE. it AILFRMAHLI.
4. B=6, WEHEANFESERE, EEEEEPNERRED, HHRIIERBERMRR, @IRHE
Mk, EmPROFTLEMREMLE, FEHEHP L, CRERBENME, HUYMERIINERHE
ETMRHMFIEZR,
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YAN PING (Chinese, b.1956)

Big Pink Lilies

signed and dated 2005 lower middle

oil on canvas

158 x 138 cm ;192 x 172 cm (with frame)

SGD 80,000 - 120,000
UsD 61,540 - 92,310

EF(XHER) 2005 FE MF EH

33 Auction

Flower and bird 140 x 160 cm
03 jun 2014 A & F Auction Beijing Sold USD 186,415
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LIU KUO-SUNG (LIU GUOSONG) (Taiwanese, b.1932)

Sunrise in the East

signed and stamped with a seal lower right
colour ink on paper

86.5x59.5cm;

91.5 x 64.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 60,000 - 85,000
USD 46,160 - 65,390

BB (FRAHE) 2013 F1E B2 KA

33 Auction

The Sun 249 x 160 cm, 07 oct 2023
Poly Auction Hong Kong Sold USD 280,935
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HUANG YIN (Chinese, b.1974)
Departure No. 7A

signed and dated 2017 lower right
oil on canvas

60 x 79 cm ; 63 x 82 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 8,000
UsD 3,080 - 6,160

5 (HEZHRS 7TA) 2017 &E4E iM% &R

58

The “Departure” series continues Huang Yin's exploration
of the psychological state of individuals within Chinese
institutional systems, yet presents an unprecedented
tension in both composition and atmosphere.

At the center of the canvas, a familiar image of a "child
soldier" cautiously peeks from behind a curtain in a mixed
expression of fear and hesitation. Clutched between
his fingers is a still-burning cigarette, its faint smoke
curling upward, creating a striking contrast against the
cold, gray-blue drapery in the background. Beads of
sweat emphasize his inner tension and the unease of an
impending "departure,’ while the dark fissure behind him
symbolizes the unknown or the societal expectations of
role transition.

(H&) RIMERELT &SI FHRH KR
DERSHS, NEMESFELENHAE
ERISK AT,

EEHPR, —BABMEEEHERRERESR,
WEEERPEE LI, FhRE-RER
BRHER, BAERRRE, SHERPRIN
IR BEMENS AL A EERAXT EL . R BT ER SR M P
DHEKSEE ‘HE" BFR, MERNE
BRONRER R MBS AL S AP R
B,

33 Auction
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HUANG YIN (Chinese, b.1974)
Departure No. 7B

signed and dated 2017 lower right
oil on canvas

60 x 79 cm ; 63 x 82 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 8,000
UsD 3,080 - 6,160

H5| (H&%S 7B) 2017 &£1F BWE EH

59
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HUANG YIN (Chinese, b.1974)

On The Road of Ideal #11

signed and dated 2016 lower right

oil on canvas

199 x 139.5; 202 x 142.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 9,000 - 15,000
USD 6,930 - 11,540

5| CEFEARE #11) 2016 F£1F BWE EH

60

"On The Road of Ideal #11" stands as a pivotal piece in this series. The
painting depicts several child soldiers climbing a ladder that stretches
into the clouds. With one hand gripping the rungs and the other holding
binoculars, they gaze upward in search of a distant and unattainable
"utopia." Though the figures appear similar, each assumes a distinct
posture, forming a collective tableau of order, competition, and hope.
The bright blue sky and white clouds create a dreamlike backdrop,
enhancing the work’s surreal spatial quality while infusing it with an
optimistic yet ironic symbolism.

(ESEENE HNDEZRVTHEERE, EERLHBEEREE
E-REMEZBHIBT, N—FRERH, —FHEERERE, ME K
R UPESK—METT RN BEE" 81 AERBMN, 2L TFFRE
HMERSHME, HE—EBRXTHRF. RE552NEFEG BREXS
EMBAZHMEEOER, EEHRENNBASSTEE, BREAEREN
SRS B RAE R,
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CHIU YA-TSAI (QIU YACAI)
(Taiwanese, 1949-2013)

A Middle Age Intellectual

signed lower right

oil on canvas

130 x 97 cm; 155 x 122 cm (with frame)

SGD 28,000 - 56,000
USD 21,540 - 43,080

EREEA (REEFIRSF) HF Efh

33 Auction

“A Middle Age Intellectual” stands as a quintessential work from his late period,
featuring a scholar seated solemnly at the composition's center, his gaze distant,
as if transcending time within a vortex of thought and faith. Chiu employs
saturated color planes, sharp chromatic contrasts, and highly structured
forms to create a psychological portrait oscillating between reality and reverie,
mirroring his meditation on the intellectual's autonomy, solitude, and societal
role. This work not only demonstrates Chiu's profound engagement with
Western philosophy and art history but also integrates his unique interpretation
of Eastern humanist traditions. His figures traverse beyond individuality,
becoming timeless ideograms of cross-cultural contemplation.

BEF—UFERRBLTEERDR HEREMEEL, HHEFENTTRTR
BEEMEERD, BEA UHMBRORM BRI LS HHR+ENERE
B, MEHNTESS OB ZE B R, FEH X FIRSF S4 R IR, Il
REMSAEBNRZIE R AMERVERRTHEANFEAEZEEAREHRAR
%, ERa MR A EREAEHAMEIKAE HETHAMFIBRZTA, A
BB 5 3L i BT, IR BN E,
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SHEN JINGDONG (Chinese, b.1965)

Lovely Little Black Cat

signed and dated 2010 lower right

oil on canvas

97 x 130 cm; 101 x 133 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
USD 6,160 - 9,240

LR (RTE/NBIE) 2010-2011 &£1E BE &

This work is accompanied with a certificate
of authenticity signed by the artist

KMEBMBEZAREBHRIES

62

Shen Jingdong is famous for his "toy-like" character
modeling. In this work, he extends this style to animal
themes, making the black cat not only a visual symbol,
but also a representation of the cultural misunderstanding
and prejudice associated with the color "black." His
consistent use of glossy brushstrokes and exquisite
craftsmanship gives the work a toy-like texture, while also
conveying the artist's irony and critique of contemporary
social phenomena.

MHARUE AL AMiEREE, EXEP, M5
MREERENMESR, EEWANE—HAEHTS, B
BEEXAPX ‘B MIRBSRL. t—REANEE
EME5HHIZ, FERAANARURMRE Rt
FEHZARRMN FHRHESTKHIRR 5FR.
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SHEN JINGDONG (Chinese, b.1965)

Cover Person

signed and dated 2015.11 lower middle;
signed and dated 2018 verso

oil on canvas

100 x 80 cm; 103 x 83 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
UsD 6,160 - 9,240

MR CEHE AW 2015 F£1E ME &7

This work is accompanied with a certificate

of authenticity signed by the artist

Literature : Xiao Linling, Chinese Contemporary Art,

Xinhua Publishing House, China, 2019, P. 94
FERMBZARRE BHRIESR

HAR : H#IR, (RELHREAR), FiEHmRit, RE, 2019 £, 5 94 5T

33 Auction

In this vibrant and playful work, Shen Jingdong
applies his signature "toy aesthetics" to explore
deeper themes. Featuring a blue-faced figure
blockingits ears, the piece symbolizes escapismin
the face of modern pressures. With its bold colors,
simplified forms, and subtle social commentary,
the work is a strong example of Shen’s mid-period
style and holds significant collectible value.

EXGER SR MERIENERP, HRELS
THeiREMER TMAXE" ES, MREVHRER
EBAGRER, FEH—MRERREEFHRE.
B T AR R AR AL 3B — A R LT YK T
B, AEUREEERR, BiENEF5BEEWR
ENHZERMITERE, MUFUEWERE, 17
HEZ B FRRIMNIES.
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LIU YUJUN (Chinese, b.1963)
Unidentified Liquid 2009 H-3

signed and dated 2009 lower right

oil on canvas

90 x 200 cm; 93 x 203 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 10,000
USD 4,620 - 7,700

B EE (A BHF K 2009 H-3) 2009 &F£1E H¥ EH

64

Showcasing three female images with varied
characteristics, this painting suggests a diverse and
ambiguous cultural discourse: the central figure
in profound dark shades, the left in softened gray
hues, and the right counterpart in a cold silver tone.
The intervention of blue "liquid" elements appears to
break through reality, functioning as intersecting symbols
of memory, dreamscape, and virtuality that disrupt the
wholeness while constructing a novel aesthetics.

BEHF=MNEFERHLEXE, PRAYURERE
BRED, ZNERAEMUNSFNRAZFARESLIZR
Ik, EEKEIH—M LT AERRAR LRI E,
E&ER R TROFIHAKLHE, KWiclZ. &
BEEMIASIMRENS, TBRT AR TEE, t
B HTEFES.
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LIU YUJUN (Chinese, b.1963)

Unidentified Liquid 2015 E-4

signed and dated 2015 lower right

oil on canvas

103 x79 cm; 103 x 82 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 6,000
USD 2,310 - 4,620

2| EE (FIB&K 2015 E-4) 2015 fFE(E MY E#/

33 Auction

As one of the representatives of contemporary Chinese
“New Figuration”, Liu Yujun has attracted international
attention for his “liquid” series since the early 2000s. The
work “Unidentified Liquid 2015 E-4” is an iconic piece in
the mature stage of this series. It not only extends his
exploration of “personality ambiguity” and “visual identity”,
but also compels viewers to reflect on the nature of existence
through a cold and almost pathological form of treatment.

EAFESKR TER" KEAMZ—, 2 EE H2000FK%]
B “HiL” AR ZEIEFRE R KR (Em (RRARIE
2015 E-4) BIEZARTIMAMBRMERE—E, FUEL Mt
FIABEME" S WIAR W R R R, E@ETL IR EF
RIERXHF KL E, RERERNFERSHRERE,
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LIN HAIRONG ( Chinese, b.1975)

Girl Green Grocer

signed and dated 2012 verso

oil on canvas

150 x 180 cm ; 153 x 183 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 10,000
USD 4,620 - 7,7000

iR (Z&ZiRFKRE) 2012 F1E BHF¥ EH

66

In the picture, a young girl sits in the middle of a stall, surrounded
by colorful vegetables and fruits, forming a quiet and symbolic
contemporary scene. She stares ahead with a calm yet thoughtful
look, as if she is in a quiet corner of the noisy world. This work not
only demonstrates the artist's mature techniques and aesthetic
judgment, but also reveals his deep concern for the changes in
Chinese cities and the state of individual existence.

EET, FRLEZRRLTHREAPR, FEEEEERENIRR
5kE, WE—EHFEMAHRESKRIRIAR. RN
7, HEERAXERRR, HHRSLERER, DER—BT
Fr. AMEFNRIAHZAKBANBESZFHM, ERELH
X E#HHEE S MIFEEREHRTKE,
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LIN HAIRONG (Chinese, b.1975)

Portrait

signed and dated 2015 verso

oil on canvas

40 x 40 cm ; 48 x 48 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 6,000
USD 2,310 - 4,620

WBE (H&) 2015 £ BF Ef

33 Auction

In this painting, the composition is concise, and the gaze
and subtle expression of the characters reveal complex
emotional levels in silence. The painting uses cold gray
and neutral colors to emphasize the psychological gap
between the characters and the background, with a
distance and poetry that is almost cinematic. Although
the painting is small, it has a strong visual impact and
ideological depth.

EXEE P, EEAEEERS ARARRES S
MRBEFETERHEANBERER. EBERMBLAR
MERHEER, BATANSERZENCERE, T8
—M/LERZRMESSHE. @Ea/), AEEREN
MEEMEHEBBEE,
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52
HOU QING (Chinese, b.1969 )

The Red Rhythm 2

signed and dated 2012 lower right
acrylic on canvas

Diameter : 150 cm ; 160 cm ( with frame )

SGD 6,000 - 10,000
USD 4,620 - 7,700

ZE(IETE2)2012 £ Exh B

68

Hou Qing is good at using the fast drying and rich color
characteristics of acrylic materials to create a sense of visual
rhythm through delicate layering and light and dark contrast. This
work uses "red" as the theme color, the color is warm but not
ostentatious. The structure, image and rhythmic brushstrokes in
the picture are like the melody of music flowing on the canvas,
which not only symbolizes emotional fluctuations, but also
metaphors the psychological rhythm of urban life.

RRERIEATE AMERETR. ERMHENEFE BZERSE

SHEMmERARTER. EU A" AXEeR, aR#Hz

MRS, EBEPHEDS. BRETEEEM, HHESREEEES
wE, BRSAEHERED, wEmEBhEEFFHOETER,
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HUO QING (Chinese, b.1969 )

Sweet Dream |

signed and dated 2012 lower left

acrylic on canvas

210x 159.5cm; 213 x 162.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 9,000 - 15,000
UsSD 6,930 - 11,540

1R GGHEMZE 1) 2012 £E ERH ER

33 Auction

"Sweet Dream |" is one of the representative and important works
of Chinese contemporary artist Hou Qing. With its unique "reality-
fantasy" language structure, it weaves a psychological picture of
modern women between tradition and desire. In the picture, a
classical woman in Peking Opera costumes and with lowered
eyebrows is placed in the same space as a modern woman in
a bright pink gauze skirt. The two neither look at each other nor
interact with each other, but they are connected by a spiritual
bond in the silent rain of flowers, forming a strong contrast of the
times and cultural tension.

(FHEMZ ) EFELRZARBRABRRENEZERZ—,
UEBER "BIK—08" BEEH, RAHIRKZHEERRESK
BzECEER. BEEF, —MNSERREIMWEK. FEAKEA TS
T, S—USFHENERSBENIRZFHETR—=E. A
ABEMM, XEE, RENELEHERPREMERATE
%, HBGRRIAIRXTEE 5 3Lk A,
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REN ZHENYU (Chinese, b.1976)

Grand Harvest

signed and dated 2008 lower right

oil on canvas

220 x 180 cm; 223 x 183 cm (with frame)

SGD 15,000 - 20,000
USD 11,540 - 15,390

ERF(ERKFEUWK) 2008 F£1E BE &R

70

Two straw-hatted laborers stand amidst lush vegetation.
Despite the seemingly continued realist tradition in
subject matter, the work is constructed in a psychological
space that transcends reality through intense chromatic
arrangements and emotive brushwork. The faces of the
characters are partially deconstructed in the colors and
brushstrokes. Their emotions are hidden in the light and
green background, pointing to a “dilemma of faith” that is
swaying between reality and illusion.

AMEBEWMUBERNSEHE FLMBRBHENLS,
REMNFAEALEX B LS, SSNLGER R ERH
HEFIE LR, MR HBEISCHOESE, AW
REEGHSEEDREIBY, BRELZSREER
RERER, BETEMBREINEON BFOEE" .
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LUO BROTHERS (Chinese)

Welcome

signed and dated 2016 verso

mixed media on canvas

200 x 154 cm ; 203 x 157 cm (with frame)

SGD 9,000 - 15,000
UsSD 6,930 - 11,540

BRTE (RID) 2016 FE GEEM BH

33 Auction

The work uses collage-style composition and advertising
aesthetic language, combining high-light shaping, cartoon
style and folk image symbols to create an explosive impact
on the visual senses. The water flow and splashing ice cubes
become the dynamic medium connecting various elements,
making the whole picture full of movement and rhythm, like
a carnival feast of desire and fantasy.

EmEAHERXHNBES EXFiES, MEELER. F
BRESREEGHS, EALRELHEREXMDE
No KRS CIRRIIKIRE A EE BT RIS, ER
PTEERHENERETER, HH—HXTHRESIENIER
BE,
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Z0OU CAO (Chinese, b.1975)

Theresa Teng - Eternal Memories
(Young Theresa Teng )

signed and dated 2010 verso

oil on canvas

148.5x 150 cm;

151.5 x 153 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 10,000
USD 4,620 - 7,700

SR (IBARE - KZHIEIZ (D EIRTE )
2010 4 Mm% @

72

The fingerprint motif carries profound symbolism. As a unique
identifier intimately tied to personal identity, it suggests that
Teresa Teng's & Elizabeth Taylor essence, their indelible
“fingerprint’, has left a lasting cultural imprint. Zou Cao's
stylized portrayal transforms their likeness into a timeless
pattern, reinforcing the work’s title, "Eternal Memories," which
frames their legacy as a cross-generational icon transcending
temporal and spatial boundaries. Through this lens, the artist
invites a contemporary reexamination of collective memory:
how it is preserved, altered, and perpetually rediscovered.

EABPANH—EZHNFHRER, BELERAEERZBTA
RIEBEN., ZARKPEBIBUETIBWE RFF D BLH AR
THAAERMEMINS, UAKKOFEEEEGELAE
M= RRMEMNKXLSTS, BETHRE KZHEZ "8
B, ZARBUEFURALGRAAERHREMKICZ: €
EIARRE. AEHFHHEHR LI,
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Z0U CAO (Chinese, b.1975)

Peerless Beauty - Liz Taylor
signed and dated 2008 verso
oil on canvas
300 x 200 cm

SGD 12,000 - 18,000
UsD 9,240 - 13,850

AR (XA - F2K - TEh)
2008 £1F Mm% Efh

33 Auction

73



ASIAN, AMERICAN, EUROPEAN

ART SESSION
Tl £l Bl ZRES

This season, we are delighted to present a collection of European, American
and Asian as well as contemporary art. This diverse lineup showcases arich
array of mediums, techniques, and artistic styles, representing a fusion of
cultures and perspectives from artists spanning across continents. From
traditional to contemporary, each artwork offers a unique glimpse into
the creative talents and cultural influences of these global artists. Explore
the intersection of East and West as we celebrate the vibrant diversity of
artistic expression in this captivating collection.

EXAFET, HMNREXEA-RFEN. EENTMHHSRZERER.
XM ETHHRERR T EENRN. KIGMZAXE, KRRTEELRE
KR ZRRMNAE RN ENARME, MERDEK, B—HERT
ARNMBETIHFOAH, BATXEERIKRZ KRN MET LML
WH, REFAAMRILCR, ERMNEXIMEANZRESHRAZ AR
BHIEE SR,
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YOSHITOMO NARA (Japanese, b.1959)

Slash with a Knife (In the Floating World series)
lower right; "26/50 '99"

print, editioned (reworked from woodcut)

41.3 x28.5cm ; 55 x 42.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,500 - 8,000
UsD 5,000 - 6,160

EREZ (M (FHLFRT)) 1999 F1E
ENRlem, PREM (HAZIMENS)

Literature :
M. Rothenberger (ed.), Yoshitomo Nara, Lullaby
Supermarket, Nuremberg: 2022, pp. 66-71.

HFR : M.Rothenberger (%7%8), FREE, (EEMEH),

ARE 2022 F, % 66-71 W,

33 Auction

In this powerful work "Slash with a Knife", Yoshitomo
Nara uses the visual language of Ukiyo-e to construct
the image of a mysterious girl covered with the texture
of waves, whose posture and expression combine the
dual tension of weakness and anger. The work uses the
eye-catching red English handwriting "Slash with a Knife"
to strongly collide the image of childishness and violent
imagery, creating dramatic emotional tension at the visual
and psychological levels.

EXERAFNENER (TR b, FREFIZAFHE
MRS, HEH—(IESERERIGENMHR DL
&, HESE5WEMESTEHBSHEBHONEKS. FRL
BEHMLIERFH “Slash with a Knife” [FEEERS
RAOBEERME, ENXES CEREEES KRR EHE
R,
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TOKO SHINODA (Japanese, 1913-2021)

Silent Journal

signed lower middle; 22/35
lithograph on paper

71 x53 cm; 101 x 82 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
uUsD 3,850 - 5,390

HHEMRA (EFERIC) FRE fEK

76

In "Silent Journal", Toko Shinoda uses concise but profound
abstract brushstrokes to show her consistent Eastern philosophy
of "ink and space”. In the black and white juxtaposition, the left
side is a white structure with rich texture and similar to rubbing,
and the right side is a whole dark space, creating a strong visual
rhythm and spatial contrast. During her lifetime, Toko Shinoda
straddled Japan's postwar abstract art and international
modernist thought. Her lithograph works are extremely valuable.

 (RFERIE) #, RARLIUAEFNRENHREM, RIAT
—RHERAEF— "kES5TE" . EEENFESR, EN
ERBEFE. XRRMBESH, aNNE—ERRETE,
BEEHBEAMMMAE T EMZEXLE, BRI —EEE B AR
BEHKZAMERAREDEH, EamEFERTEER.

60
TOKO SHINODA (Japanese, 1913-2021)

Song of Wood

signed lower right; 12/30

lithograph on paper

75x99 cm; 108 x 131.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

HEBRAL (RZH) ARRE KA

33 Auction

"Song of Wood" is a typical representative of Shinoda Toko's
abstract art language in her later years. The work conveys the
"spirit" of nature with extreme simplicity and profound oriental
connotations. In this lithograph, the ink marks are like tree
shadows swaying in the wind, echoing the rhythm and sense of
life of the image of "wood". "Song of Wood" is not just a painting,
but more like an unspoken poem - humming softly, but hitting the
heart directly.

(RzH) BHEARLIBRFHRZANESHARBRR, EmUAR
BMEESRZMEFASE, FEEARAN "B . EXiE
AMRES, BXMERRERNHY, TNE K" Z—-BRH
EM5EGN. (KRZH) FUNE—IRE, BHEE—HLEHN
F—RERE, MEEAL,
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61
DINH QUAN (Vietnamese, b.1964)

Two Ladies with Lotus

signed lower right

lacquer on wood

120 x 90 cm; 135 x 105 cm(with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

BE (Aiik T 5&®) 2006 F1E FiE A

62
BUI HUU HUNG (Vietnamese, b.1957)

Mandarin Daughter

signed lower left and stamped with artist's
seal lower right

lacquer on wood

122 x 121 cm; 139 x 139 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,300 - 12,600
USD 4,850 - 9,700

ERA(RE) FE KR

33 Auction

The painting is based on a soft metallic color, with the details
layered, polished, and refined, making the character appear
calm and introspective, as if revealing the silent echo of
history. The character's posture is contemplative, conveying a
spiritual presence that withdraws from the hustle and bustle
and returns to rationality. In this work, Bui Huu Hung uses the
sedimented hues and polished layers of traditional lacquer
painting to construct an image space that is dreamlike yet
imbued with spiritual depth.

BHURMNEERFARNE, ATLEEEM. TE. #
k, EAMSRARMEANER, HHEHHENGRD
B, AIRBRE, £EAR, FEH—fEEER. JTE
HREHmg. RALEREPERTREZFENNEERS
BRER, #HEH-NZFNOANREFEEEHERZE,
79
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63
KWON Kl SOO (Korean, b.1972)

Time-wait For

signed and dated 2008 verso
acrylic on canvas

130x 194 cm

SGD 7,000 - 9,000
USD 5,390 - 6,930

IER (Z5RTE)) 2008 &£1F W 5E /) Efh

80

Kwon Ki-soo's representative character "Dongguri" floats atop a rippling
red lake, surrounded by decorative floral motifs and tree trunks composed
of recurring patterns, blending fairy-tale fantasy with urban sensibility,
presenting a contemporary Korean aesthetic full of dynamism and visual
pleasure. Dominating the canvas in vivid red hues, the work conveys
a mood of tranquil anticipation through layered silver ripples, while
Dongguri's perpetual smile reflects the artist's philosophical pursuit
of purity and hope amidst worldly chaos. Technically, Kwon combines
traditional East Asian totem patterns with Pop Art expression, using flat
coloring, repetition and minimalist black and white figuration to achieve a
personal style that integrates the East and the West.

WEXHRRAY “Dongguri” EFTERRENL@HmzLE, ABES
FEMEBEFENSESERBARON T, F—MEERNTIZERE
MEEERERE, EVNHAFBRNSMERBO LS REBREE. IEE
MO ANERE, EEESLNREREhELAH — MBS SNEE m
Dongquriti X EwHE, EFRHEZRARENERILFIRkALAESHFE
MER. EfEE, NERBEHATEBERSEEZRNEXIEEHEM
&, UEER ESS5MENEAAYLE, ERFEABREHNDARIE,

64
KWON KI SOO (korean, b.1972)

A House in the Black Forest 2
signed and dated 2007 verso

acrylic on canvas

72 x 60 cm; 91 x 79 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 5,000
uUsD 2,310 - 3,850

WEF (BRAMERNBEF 2) 2007 FE TH B

33 Auction

In the center of the canvas, a minimalist white house
symbolizes sanctuary and serenity. The child by the window
beams with a bright smile that embodies carefree innocence.
The playful composition stands in contrast to the surrounding
"black forest," a vibrantly surreal grove where vertically aligned
tree trunks in saturated hues of bright orange, emerald green,
and indigo blue punctuate the inky backdrop, blurring the
boundary between fairy-tale fantasy and tangible reality.

BEPR, —ELXFHANBEESRIEERIFSTH, HE
AfEdH "EF MMERE, RNRERLENEE. B
ME—RAZEBEN "BHEK —HASEHIOEENTS
BREXBH, BEREARNEBE, AHERE. RE. REF
BINERFHAR, EEHEERTRESIIMLR,
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65
THONGCHAI SRISUKPRASERT (Thai, b.1963)

Rice 4

signed and dated 2004 lower middle
acrylic and gold leaf on canvas

88 x 88 cm ; 94 x 94 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 8,000
uUsD 3,850 - 6,160

B - i - EHEE Ckzm)
2004 FE W &34 Efh

Provenance: Acquired from Ruamrudee Gallery; Private collection, Singapore
SRR : W B Ruamrudee EET ; AN FA A YL

66
THONGCHAI SRISUKPRASERT (Thai, b.1963)

Rice 5

signed and dated 2004 lower middle
acrylic and gold leaf on canvas

88 x 88 cm ; 94 x 94 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 8,000
UsD 3,850 - 6,160

B - Hiimnse - THEH CKZhH)
2004 F£E W2 &34 B

Provenance: Acquired from Ruamrudee Gallery;
Private collection, Singapore
SRR : M B Ruamrudee EEF ; AN FAN UK

33 Auction

Thai artist Thongchai Srisukprasert is renowned for his ritualistic
and spiritual "Rice" series. His works combine traditional
Thai decorative elements, Buddhist philosophy, and modern
compositional aesthetics, presenting a solemn and refined
visual language. "Rice No. 5", as one of the key works in this
series, depicts the form and imagery of rice in an almost sacred
manner, reflecting the artist’s profound contemplation on the
‘origin of life."

REZARESR - Hiimyioe - THSHURE RS HEME
B "R RIER, (ERMERESRRITTR. HHYE
BEARBMEE, ERHBRESEXAROMRIES. CkzZ
) EAERFIPHERERZ—, NETFHENARMELHE
REOEXEER, RIAHERRI "EHGERE" BRZEEL
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67
SOMPOP BUDTARAD (Thai, b.1957)

Golden Serenity

signed lower right

oil on canvas

70 x 50 cm ; 84 x 64 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 4,000
UsD 2,310 - 3,080

R - MizhE(EETEH) B BF

68
SOE NAING (Myanmar, b.1961)

Instinct. You can't grab my food
signed and dated 2022 lower right
acrylic on canvas

75 x 60 cm; 101 x 86 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 4,000
UsD 2,310 - 3,080

BRE (Fae. RABEIRERMEN)
2022 F1F Wik H @

33 Auction

n

Soe Naing's "Instinct. You can't grab my food (2022)" captures raw animal energy
through vivid abstraction and bold, gestural strokes. A distorted creature emerges
from layered colors and textures, radiating tension and defiance. Influenced by
his background in zoology, the artist channels primal instinct into visual form.
The chaotic composition, filled with slashes of red, green, and white, suggests a
territorial confrontation. Blending abstract expressionism with Burmese cultural
motifs, the work pulses with emotional immediacy. It exemplifies Soe Naing's
ability to fuse personal, mythological, and instinctual elements into a striking
contemporary painting and gain a critical edge in Southeast Asian abstract art.

RERHI2022 FF (E(ABE. R B BB M) BT RN B R KBERY MR T
FIRHIZMEE R, — MM EMNEEEENERMEEERZI, HLAEEKS
i REHMFERBZM, SRARBREARGEEL AN K. ERGEREL, 5
FREL.Z BZEHHRE BRETLRMR M ERMETHRRAEXSHEAAXKL
TR, R A XBERBILTRFED A HIENAETRMAEISIA
FEMERLERREES, FERBIEHREARMESE T EZMMAL
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69
RONALD VENTURA (Filipino, b.1973)

Male Nude #1

signed lower right "Ventura 05"
mixed media on paper

32 x 26 cm; 53 x 47 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsSD 3,850 - 5,390

BINE - BAtE (BRI #1) 2005 F£1E SEEM KA

Provenance :

Acquired from Kulay-Diwa Gallery, Paranaque City,
Philippines

KR - MBRIEREMRRATE M Kulay-Diwa B}

86

In his early career, Ronald Ventura gained attention for his
paintings featuring nudes set against urban decay. These
works showcased ivory-skinned figures rendered in rich
tones, ranging from dark grays and sepias to luminous
whites. His works are appreciated for their technical
mastery and the evocative exploration of the human
condition within contemporary settings.

ZE - XERBERMNZAEERE B HTRBAE R
REEMEMEZEE. ILERRATRIERKBA
W, BEFE, NRRE. FREZPESHNAE, NER
B, tEERBEEFEROKZURTERERTALER
MEZAREHREMEZHE,

70
RONALD VENTURA (Filipino, b.1973)

Male Nude #2

signed lower left "Ventura 2005"
mixed media on paper

32 x 26 cm; 53 x 47 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

BINE - BAtE (BRI #2) 2005 F£1F SEEM KA

Provenance :
Acquired from Kulay-Diwa Gallery, Paranaque City, Philippines
SRR © WERIEREMR 45 m Kulay-Diwa &

33 Auction
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JOEL WELBART BARTOLOME
(Filipino, .1971)

Closing Time
signed lower right
oil on canvas
140 x 180 cm

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

FFR « FRESF - BIEIEE (CRMRED
2010 £ MF Ef

88

As a focal point of the painting, a group of nude male
figures climb downward-hanging ropes in contorted poses
set against the oppressive backdrop of industrial factories
belching black smoke. A setting sun glows faintly through
the smog-laden haze. The masks they wear symbolize
enforced silence, and straining bodies suggest either an
endless escape or passive ascension, serving as a potent
metaphor for humanity's struggle against institutional,
consumerist, and industrial oppression in modern society.

EEES, —HRESEUFRESRREENEER, B3
AT I BERRBE, SREREPRERTL. fb
MBERE "M MEE, BFEmEL, HFE—5E
REEBHHAIFAED, BWTIRRLS RIS, HEE
SLE TRz EHI B A L.

72
LYDIA VELASCO (Filipino,b.1942)

In Full Bloom

Signed and dateng 08 lower right

oil on canvas

100 x 100.5 cm; 121.5 x 122 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

FEE - DUATHTRE CEFF) 2008 F1E HF Efh

33 Auction
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MARCEL ANTONIO (Filipino, b.1963)

Act IV

signed lower left

oil on canvas

90.5x 116 cm; 105 x 130 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

BEME. RERR(FNR) M¥ @Efh

90

With his distinctive dramatic and symbolic language, contemporary
Filipino artist Marcel Antonio constructs a theatrical scene full of
allegorical colors in "Act 4". In the center of the picture sit four
characters with different expressions - a clown, a female reader, a
minstrel and a young man with his back turned - as if a silent drama
has just been staged, leaving the viewer with endless reverie. The
interweaving of the color blocks of the characters' costumes on the
left and the setting of props such as guitars and masks enhance
the dramatic tension and symbolic connotations of the picture.

FEEARZAREER « REREAELIMFFHIIRE R RAETEE
=, £ BOE" PHMET-IRAERSERHNREAR. EEF
REFNNREZROAG— DA, ZIERE. BHFANEX
EMMNBEFBEF—HH—HARRIRR LE, BEUELRHE
B, EMAMBRIGERRAR, UREM. HEFEANSE, &
38T B E KRR AT RIESE.

Ll

I

74
YUSOF GHANI (Malaysian, b.1950)

Topeng Il (Set of 2 works)

signed lower right

acrylic on paper

76 x 57 cm; 112 x 90 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

REX - HRE(ER =) 1996 F1E T35 h KA

Provenance :
Aquired from Case Galleries, Kuala Lumpur in 1996
SRR 1996 EM B & IR LT E R

33 Auction

“Making beautiful paintings never brought me any
satisfaction. Art has to mean more than that. It has to push
man to think about life, humanity, our conduct.."These
paintings are part of Yusof Ghani's “Topeng” (Mask)
series inspired by his trip to Sarawak in 1988 and 1991,
where he became fascinated with the masks from the
rituals and cultures of Kenyah and Kayan communities.

“CHEEMBEENRGRFREMHER K. ZSRBHENX
IEAIEFI, ENIZEEAMMBEESG. AEMLREE]
BT A" XEEERAREK « HE “Topeng” (H
H) RIM—&45, REFEEM1988FEF 1991 FAIRNEL
Whk, AR, xRN KL XA FLH
FER =& T IRER B,
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75
HUANG YAO (Chinese, Malaysian, 1917-1987 )

Live by the Stream

signed with chinese and stamped with artist's seal
lower left and stamped upper right

ink and colour on paper

44.1 x 34.5cm ; 62.3 x 52.3 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
uUsD 3,850 - 5,390

HE (RRMmAE) 1979 F£1E B8 KA

This lot is accompanied with a certificate of
authenticity issued by Huang Yao Foundation
IERM LEREESZETIES

92

"Living by the Stream" shows the unique ink perspective that
Huang Yao gradually formed during his residency in Southeast
Asia. This paper-based ink work depicts the fluidity of water
and the free will of life, not only conveying the "freehand spirit"
in traditional Chinese literati paintings, but also revealing
the vigorous rhythm of life in the tropical environment of
Southeast Asia. The work is full of poetic spontaneity, with
rich tones representing the lyricism characteristic of Eastern
wisdom.

CIFFRTAE) RIVT 8527 Z 0 AR 7 HA i) i i 712 A A S vk
FES. XBRKAREERABRR TR EMBELS HKRREN
EMEFHBRES, RATHEEREXAEN "SEHM"
, XRUHAET BANERES. B, BHAEGHE.
BESBER SRR, RHBERATEENIETE.

76
HUANG YAO (Chinese, Malaysian, 1917-1987 )

Playing with Stone

signed with chinese and stamped

with artist's seal lower left

ink and colour on paper

48.3 x 33.4 cm ; 66 x 51.3 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

BE(AXL) 1979 F£E HE KA

This lot is accompanied with a certificate of
authenticity issued by Huang Yao Foundation
IEmM EEREERZETFEIESR

33 Auction

"Playing with Stones" is one of Huang Yao's representative late-
period sketch works. It continues his celebrated "A Pu" maotif,
a costumed character with childlike wonder and philosophical
depth, often depicted amid bamboo forests and streams to
reflect the various aspects of life in a simple and vivid way. The
work is painted in relaxed yet deliberate brushstrokes to conjure
adreamlike space where ethereal coloring dissolves boundaries
between playfulness and enlightenment.

(eE) 2EXRBHIEREREZ—MERELET M AAM
MAMRESR ME — I RHEERSEEMERAY, EHAEN
MR E, UM RENOARXRRE LT/ EE. &R
HEHMEMAMANSINEG, BEUBERAENER, URKE
KRR, EME RS A EE LT RERIAR.
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CHIA YU CHIAN (Malaysian, 1936-1991)
My Village

signed and dated 1957 lower right

oil on canvas

57 x 67 cm ; 67 x 76.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 10,000
UsD 6,160 - 7,700

HEHR (KRBSED) 1957 F£4E B¥ BF

94

With heavy brushstrokes, expressionistic composition
and highly saturated colors, the work depicts a part of
a tropical village: traditional wooden houses, market
vendors, women holding utensils, and palm trees swaying
in the wind, outlining the simple and vibrant daily scenes
of Nanyang society. A multi-layered visual effect is formed
between the center and the foreground of the picture,
allowing viewers to immerse themselves in it.

EmUBEENEM. RUEXHHENSIENENERE
BTRENEN—/A FRNARE. TEBR. FHHEL
A%, BEREREEN, AFHBEFEIIENIMITE
HENHBEESDR. BEPLSARZBERT—REE
RHMBEEIE, ILMEFERREF.

78
CHONG Al LEI (Malaysian, b.1985)

Contemplation

signed and dated 2014 lower left
oil on canvas

168 x 124.5cm

SGD 4,500 - 6,000
USD 3,470 - 4,620

KEE(RE) 2014 FE M BEf

Provenance :

This work is accompanied with a certificate of
authenticity issued by ChanHampe Galleries
SkiE : teES M £ CHANHAMPE GALLERIES H B 891E R RIEH

33 Auction

In the work "Meditation", which has a rigorous composition and
implicit emotions, Chong Ai Lei uses her signature figurative
realistic technique to depict a young woman standing quietly
in the forest, touching the tree trunk with a focused expression,
as if gazing at some unspeakable existence in nature. The
picture is calm and full of tension, and the body language
of the characters strongly echoes the vertical composition
between the background trees, strengthening the spirituality
and inner order of the picture.

EHEMSE. BREENER (ER) |, KETZRERGE
MEHMERELFIE, BETUFBRLFHRFLCITHRMNZ
, TiEMMRERMT, AHERNEBATEMELSHAE
. EEFHFMEEKRN, AMHKKESSERMAEHE
EERZER, BT EmEAERIER R ERRF.
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79
RADUAN MAN (Malaysian, b.1978)

Kakaktua di Jendela (Cockatoo
in the Window)

signed and dated 22 upper left
oil on canvas, wood cut

243 x 242 cm (2 panel)

SGD 40,000 - 50,000
USD 30,770 - 38,470

fitt = e (FPERRLERE) 2022 £
HF B A%

In Cockatoo by the Window, Raduan Man creates an enchanting dialogue
between interior and exterior. Bathed in electric hues of violet, crimson,
and turquoise, the domestic setting opens dramatically onto a lush,
fantastical landscape. At the heart of the scene, a cockatoo spreads
its wings mid-flight through the open doors—symbolizing liberation and
the bridge between nature and the human domain. A calm cat, a rattan
chair, a rustic table with snacks, and exuberant floral arrangements
contribute to a surreal, almost theatrical tableau.

A(EFEMRKBIE)h, Fiit R - SHET N EORMRI=E—
ZABFANEANSEREBEMOPINRBRAR—MAMPLE. EEH
R, — RRFF DR R KBS HE 2 ¥ FFAY 7 B, RAE B . K30 5 MDY

MR K. BRAF. FEM. R 5/ RE B EYE, S RmAIAR L L5
BEFAATHRALIE, EE HET PR TR E L R SR,
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RADUAN MAN (Malaysian, b.1978)

Good Morning Il

signed and dated 2022 upper left
oil on canvas, wood cut

122 x 61 cm

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,850 - 5,390

fittwE (BLIF 1) 2022 F1E
HF B A%

In Good Morning Il, Raduan Man
masterfully synthesizes woodcut print
techniques with expressive oil painting,
creating alayered and vibrant composition
that is both rooted in tradition and
evocative of contemporary aesthetics.
A solitary parrot perches calmly on a
vine against a vivid backdrop of textured
brickwork and a radiant magenta-toned
window, suggesting the quiet warmth
of morning light. The bird’s plumage—
rendered in intricate strokes of green and
blue—demonstrates the artist's acute
attention to detail and his unique ability to
animate stillness with intensity.

(RESHF 1) ERFEHMR - SHREEHN
RES UARZEZAEM, BFERSH
R EZSERZEMRAGHME. BEE
h,—RERERE LR BEMSERE, 3
EURFERERA, ERH—MEREEEX
EARANNERR, B RAEER AR
BiF 5B ELEEHR, HiEHEZ
HIBEGIKA, (hEEREER R, TYIEEEE,

81
SHARIFAH FATIMAH (Malaysian, b.1948 )

Untitled 2
acrylic on canvas
120 x 100 cm; 159.5 x 139 cm (with frame)

SGD 14,000 - 20,000
USD 10,770 - 15,390

IEE < RFEL (TR 2) 2015 F£E TR Efh

33 Auction

"Untitled 2" not only presents the artist's highly free and
precise control of color and composition, but also reflects
her continuous exploration of her inner emotions and
spiritual world. This work is an important example of the
mature stage of his style in recent years. The interweaving
of colors shows both the rationality of the form and the
surge of emotions, which makes people stare at it for a
long time.

(EfE2) AR TZARNERSHETEBHFEE
B, BRI T X AL ERS B RTHRE.
X 1 1F 2 H AT G SR RUAK ZE B U A B BRI B Z BlIE. B %
HRA, BRATEANESE, tRATHERNER, <
AREEM,
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In this delicately rendered, vibrantly
colored work, "Marrapinti’ Naata
Nungurrayi employs her signature
pointillist visual technique to narrate
the pilgrimage of Pintupi women during
the Tjukurrpa (Dreamtime) epoch. The
composition centers on concentric
circles—symbolizing water sources
and ceremonial grounds—from which
radiant trajectories unfold, mapping
the sacred paths of ancestral women'’s
spirits traversing the desert. Layers of
ochre red, orange, pale gray, and violet-
pink coalesce into a pulsating field,
imbuing the painting with primitive
energy.

EXEAH. BEASHER (SHT
#w) R, BE - SHEREGEMEN
REEEMARHE, HRTEERE
TiE “BLAORRE"  (Tjukurrpa) Bt
HMEAEZ ik, ERBFOH—FRTIE
DEME, RIEEKEMNRIAR, A
Bl ARSI BRI M i 42 T AR ST R 3R
FHDRMMEZRE. BEPAREA
B, EE. REEMZHNENEES
m, ERIEEETHTRIBNEEE.

82

NAATA NUNGURRAYI
(Australian, 1932-2021)

Marrapinti
signed bottom
acrylic on linen
152x45¢cm

SGD 4,500 - 6,500
UsD 3,470 - 5,000

Mg - SEE (SREE) 2012 F1E
51 LRk

83
YALA YALA GIBBS TJUNGURRAYI

(Australian, 1928-1998 )

Tingari Travels at Wapintja

With inscription Yala Yala YY890664 Property of
Papunya Tula Artists P/L verso

synthetic polymer paint on linen

122.5x 152 cm; 126 x 156.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 10,000
UsDb 6,160 - 7,700

AL - HHL - FRET - BHALR (Tingari &£ Wapintja 5R1T)
1989 £k THF# LRI & B ESWRH

Provenance :
acquired from Art Forum, Singapore in 1993

kiR 1993 M B #H L% ART FORUM iEi R

33 Auction

Yala Yala is an Indigenous Australian artist born in
lltuturunga renowned for being one of the founders of
Papunya Tula Artists in the early 1970s. Integral to the
Pintupi-language culture, the Tingarri style painting which
Tjungurrayi is known to have pioneered, is characterised
by roundels with layers of concentric circles joined by
dotted travelling lines. They symbolise the travels of
ancestral beings across the desert landscape, depicting
sacred geographical.

ML - MERL - HHHE - EHAMF (Yala  Yala) 2—{Id
A FFEREBEEZM (ltuturunga) FRAFTRERERE
AR, BEE20ELZ70F KRB AMET - BHZARK
(Papunya Tula Artists) HISIEAZz—TME &, BHAFR
FEIHZEME (Tingarri) RiELEZTFERIENILNE
ZERES, EFS2RAKER, BsEROEARK, #F
NE&iERE, XERFERJEERLTHIDENRIE,
HeBEHEZNMES I,
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84
JASON BENJAMIN (Australian, 1971-2021)

When All Else is Collapsing

signed "When all else collapsing Benjamin 2015" verso
oil on linen

122 x 81 cm

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

RFR - AR (E—UIE ARIRAT) 2015 F1F BE LA

85
LINCOLN TOWNLEY (British, b.1972)

Maniac for Money No. 1
signed verso

oil on canvas

40 x40 cm

SGD 30,000 - 50,000
USD 23,080 - 38,470

WE - 5% (EHIEA No. 1) 2016 &F£1E ME &

33 Auction

"Money Maniac No. 1" is an extension of his "lcons" series and
the theme of "Madman®, presenting a profound exposure of
the alienation of personality in the game of money and power.
The "faces" in his paintings are no longer individuals, but the
embodiment of desire, showing strong dramatic and philosophical
tension.Townley's works have been widely collected, including
by Al Pacino, Samuel Jackson and members of the British royal
family, and continue to receive high attention in the art markets of
London, Los Angeles and Miami.

(E%IEANS) ZH "BE" R "KF" EHHEM, K2
BRTERSWNABERPABHRL. BHE "B TERD
K, MEMRENLS, RILLEZRREIEMEZKA, FFIHIE
miR YR, SEMR - IAEE. B2R - ARBUREEEE
BR, FERH. BHEIMERZNZATIAFEZIBEXE,
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86

JULIEN MARINETTI (French, b.1967)
Untitled

signed and dated 07 lower left

oil on canvas

88 x115cm; 114 x 141 cm (with frame)

SGD 18,000 - 24,000
uUSD 13,850 - 18,470

KFlZz - EAE (THRE) 2007 F1E BF @b

104

In this "Untitled", Julien Marinetti presents a symphony of
colors full of power and movement with his signature visual
language. The work uses bright and bold blocks of color - fiery
vermilion, verdant green, deep black and soft pink - to create
a picture space full of tension and psychological suggestion.
The figures are looming in the rough and flexible lines, both
concrete and abstract, as if expressing some kind of inner
restlessness and spiritual tension.

FEXME (L&) B, Kz - SERAFUERTEHREE
B, ERT—BRBENESHRMERR N, FRIZAAS
KEMER—AZIKKRIE. RENERE. RENEE
REMMHEe—EEHRFH KNS OERTHERZE, A
MERY RFPEFPERER, REKRMER, HHEREE
E#RORR 58K A,

Thesculptureisbasedonthegiantpanda,
which symbolizes peace and friendliness
in Chinese culture, but Marinetti is not
limited to representational reproduction.
Instead, he uses the panda as a "canvas”
of emotion and color, splashing graffiti,
scratching, patterns and strong coloring
on its surface, presenting a complex and
ambiguous visual experience. "Panda
Ba" is not only a highly condensed
work of Marinetti's personal style, but
also a model work that symbolizes the
intersection of Eastern and Western
cultures and the fusion of sculpture and
painting.

BELBIAKREIARE, KREWEPEX
LHhREEMESRE, BE3EREHF
TRIRTFEAZKHEIR, M2EEEERD
BRESEEN "Bf , EEREKRE
RIE. BB, BRFGRIMER, 2N
HEFRMBROMERE, (BBHEHE)
FMUEZBERAFNAREHEE RS,
ERRMERBEAXURIC. MESLE
RERETEZ IR,
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JULIEN MARINETT]I (French, b.1967)

Panda Ba

signed on the left leg
bronze

38 x 30 x 29 cm (sculpture) ;
104 x 35 x 35 cm (stand)

SGD 10,000 - 14,000
usb 7,700 - 10,770

K%z - DERE (RREE)

33 Auction
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2 ARTWORKS BY ENTANG WIHARSO 24 BEJE - £ (B

88

ENTANG WIHARSO (Indonesian, b.1967)
Love and Lust

signed (EW) Entang Wiharso '98 lower right
oil on canvas

111 x 121 cm; 117 x 126.5 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsSD 3,850 - 5,390

BUE - HRFR(ZEE5H) 1998 £ HE @

106

In the late 1990s, contemporary artist Entang Wiharso
embarked on a series of works that depict fragmented
faces and masks. The distorted expressions of the visage
elicit evocative and visceral emotions through his textural
impasto of muted colours — often in sienna tone and black
textural shadows. This work dating to 1998 sits among the
rare series of his oeuvre from the 20th century that marks
a stark contrast from his more recent works in the form of
metal reliefs and installations.

204290 FEKK, HRZAREE - #18%E (Entang
Wiharso) FIREME—RIIELWEERAMNERENER. i
ERAFNMNER —BEXARAERANBECLIEAR
REEHMPEIRE, 5122 AEKAELBRLCHERK,
XEEMEF1998EMEREM20tt L E R RFIERZ—,
S5t E RIZMMEEERRR T SEAXIEL,
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ENTANG WIHARSO (Indonesian, b.1967)

Forgotten Yellow Sperm

signed and dated 2000 lower left
oil on canvas

148 x 144 cm

SGD 4,000 - 8,000
UsSD 3,080 - 6,160

BUE - #RE (RETHE G T) 2000 F1E @ @fh

33 Auction

The ‘"yellow sperm" depicted here transcends mere
biological representation—it is one of Wiharso's
signature figurative metaphors, embodying themes of
denied origins, displaced memory, and dysfunctional
reproductive structures. Artistically, the provocative use
of high-chroma yellow—set against aggressively textured
brushwork and discordant layers—creates a charged
visual field where biological and political tensions collide.

EEPAE HEMET HENAEMESR, MIHER
ZRAMAERERZ—, RIEEREEMER. HEMIC
Z5RMELTE. SEALEL, ZAKULFH DR
ARZASENEES, ETAGEMSERERZH,
BH—MEESBURRIME KA,
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ALIT SEMBODO (Indonesian, 1973-2003)

Java Mart

signed 'Alit Sembodo 2000’ lower right
mixed media on canvas

160 x 125 cm

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

P - HiEiE & (M)
2000 £1E &M B

108

Alit Sembodo’s unique artistic style is recognisable by an
eclectic mix of Chinese ink and acrylic. Despite ink's inherently
fluid nature, he subverts tradition by employing dry techniques
to achieve textures reminiscent of pencil etchings. Within a
monochromatic imagery of mythical characters and muscular
figures grasping and jostling each other, Sembodo draws our
attention to jerseys and vehicles rendered in bright colours.
The sense of congestion speaks to struggles where freedom
is constrained by chaos and social tension.

MR - A8 LM Z AR KA LB X P EKEMRAHRITY
MEMER REKER—MEHRET, BMBET£%, EH
FHGE, GIE HE ST E M2 B SOERR . E— R B EMIEAY
LA %A KSR IEE B R EHEST G F B, TS E LR
EENWEI B UESHEER 2RNMIKKRMER L AFHEER
Mgt R PR I B B 52 2R AL ANAE & SRR B0 B 29 B H SR B 3 £L
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PUTU SUTAWIJAYA (indonesian, b.1971)

My life #8

signed and dated 2007 verso

oil on canvas

170x 170 cm; 174 x 174 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 9,000
USD 4,620 - 6,930

@ - HIBHEDT (RIAL #8) 2007 F£1E M B

33 Auction

The figures are distorted and solemn, interweaving the tension
of struggle and release in the dynamics, showing the artist's
continuous questioning of the philosophical issue of "existence”.
This work continues his artistic practice of using "body" as a
medium, integrating traditional performance, cultural memory
and contemporary expressionist painting language, and can be
regarded as a representative picture in his "My Life" series. The
background of the work uses a textured blend of earth yellow
and ochre, which not only presents a primitive feeling, but also
reflects the connection between the body and the earth.

A%ﬂﬁﬁ%i MEPRAEFERILEBRHNEKS, BRTER
Rt “BE X—EFRMAELER, XIEEREST ML
BiK" AN, MEEFRE. YHIBZ5HREAENLEIE
EHNZEAZE, HRE "BHNEE RIPHREE ERER
RATEEREMNIEESKAGHZH, ANEUE —MER
IR, HIRRT SRS Kz EEKR,
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92
GREGORIUS SIDHARTA

(Indonesian, 1932-2006 )
Dancer

bronze

85x30x 53 cm

SGD 7,000 - 10,000
USD 5,390 - 7,700

HESFH - FIARE (FER)
2006 F{E 5

110

Sidharta’s sculptural practice is distinguished by its bold materiality
and philosophical resonance. His use of bronze, wood, and found
objects often interrogated the social and spiritual fabric of Indonesian
life, ranging from intimate meditations on human dignity to public
monuments of national identity, including the Garuda Pancasila at the
Indonesian Parliament. Across his career, he consistently challenged
the formal and thematic boundaries of sculpture, embedding within
his works a quiet yet powerful call for introspection.

FARIEMMECEIE XM RAEZEBMER. HEAEF
. RMIAEm, EREERDERATANESIEREH—
MHALEEHRZRE, BERAERKIARRN L SHE, FIMEnE
RATNSKENMES: - FEFA. EMRHEIRWEES, it
TETHERREEHE XM EIE AR, EEERPESE—MEFMEN
R & IFRR,
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ABDUL AZIZ (indonesian, 1928-2002 )

Bust of Ki Wongsodipuro
sandstone sculpture
54 x 31 x44 cm

SGD 9,500 - 12,000
uUsb 7,310 - 9,240

Bl NALED . PEZE (B - BRBESHESER) 1967 FE

haREEE

Literature: Mary Northmore, Aziz, Abdul Aziz: The Artist and

His Art, Yayasan Mariz, Denpasar, 2005, p.167
Provenance: Private collection of Soewardi Family

AR : 330 - BT AR, (PIFFEL, BT NALE - ISP ERREEHZER),

mmZEESR, BB, 2005 F, ¥ 167 1
SRR & 73 FLIE SR AR FA A Ui

33 Auction

Ki Wongsodipuro is a famous gamelan maestro
and composer of traditional Javanese music. He is
known as one of the figures who played aroleinthe
development and preservation of gamelan music
in Indonesia. Ki Wongsodipuro created various
gending (gamelan music compositions) that are
still used today, both in wayang performances,
traditional dances, and other karawitan arts.

HE BRHEZE—UEEMMEZXRIT,
eEEMESTROEMER, HEAENER
ATAZRMEAMEZERATEBETEER
MOAMZ— & - ERBLESOETSEHRT
(gending, ME=FFR) ESMERENER
H. EASEMEM-RREEZAPNIEZA,
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2 ARTWORKS BY AGAPETOES 24 FyintaE&r /£ &
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AGAPETOES AGUS KRISTIANDANA
(Indonesian, b.1968 )

Gedung Di Atas Semangka (Building on Watermelon)
edition of 7

bronze

89 x24x20cm

SGD 3,000 - 4,000
uUsD 2,310 - 3,080

FIANZAE HT - P - 5T BETR R (A LRI 5D
2005 E{E 58

112

"Building on Watermelon" unfolds a dreamscape frozen in
bronze through poetic, metaphorical sculptural language.
The sculpture is a half-moon-shaped curved surface, like
a rounded and peeled watermelon peel, on which stands
a densely stacked and diverse group of Gothic buildings,
which looks like both the ruins of an ancient castle and a
phantom city in a fairy tale.

# (AR LERER) &, WHFEERMENHMEES, 4
#H—iERE THRERENTERN. BEEFAMH
H, ME—8RARENARNRE, EL8TER8%
m. BRESEENITHNEFE, REGS8EL, XNEE
LT Z e
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AGAPETOES AGUS KRISTIANDANA

(Indonesian, b. 1968 )

Binatang Jalang ( Wild Animal )

signed 10.AP.2 on the stomach of the sculpture
aluminium sculpture

125x100x 125 cm

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
UsD 6,160 - 9,240

FIAREAREER . T . e RETR R4 (BF &) 2010 £1F sRREE

33 Auction

"Wild Animal" is not only a simulacrum of natural forces,
but also a metaphorical presentation of human instincts,
primitive desires, and social power structures. It crouches
on the ground, poised to strike, with empty eyes that seem
to be thinking, as if it is waiting for some kind of conflict,
outbreak, or awakening. This ambiguous and tense
atmosphere is the charm of Agu's works.

(HE) TUR—MARNENUR, ERZARKITAE
et REMREURHSNAEHHEMXEN. B8R
Fi, EEELFEL, RM=REIIUERE, HHESS
KR, BREABEEMRZ, XMERSZKMOFE,
IE =R & {Emm B i BT .
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96
NASIRUN (Indonesian, b.1965)

Tumbal ( Sacrifice )
signed and dated 1996 lower right

oil on canvas
145x90 cm

SGD 3,200 - 4,800
USD 2,470 - 3,700

i Erfe (i) 1996 &£4E HFE B

114

The composition of the painting is strong and gloomy, with
an image symbolizing "sacrifice” at the center of the painting,
surrounded by complex patterns and symbolic patterns. The
painting uses thick reddish brown, ochre yellow and black tones,
creating a solemn and even religious atmosphere. Nasirun depicts
the theme with an almost sacred brushstroke, making the viewer
feel as if they are facing a meditation, forcing people to question
what is the price of faith and the true meaning of sacrifice.

EEAEEZTLS, —BERE B NERALTFEEZS,
RKESHYURERTEREE. ERERRENLIS. RESE
BiR, BEE—MEFEERTARHNKBRHFE. AHELLEF
WEMEMBLER, INEHHEN—RLER, BEARD
MARMHERHN. AAEEHNEESX.
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SOEDIBIO (Indonesian, 1912-1980)

Perang Baratayudha ( Baratayudha War )
signed and dated 71 lower left

oil on canvas

100 x 136 cm; 114 x 139 cm (with frame)

SGD 4,000 - 7,000
UsD 3,080 - 5,390

FHiEEL R (BRIEAIE) 1971 F£F MF B

Literature : Meanders in The Tropics : A Narrative
of Indonesian Moderan and Contemporary Art,
Tsinghua University Art Museum, Beijing

HAR : (REFED | RIS HKZEATE),
FEXFZAEME, L5

33 Auction

Taken from the classic war scene in the Hindu epic
Mahabharata, "Baratayudha War" reinterprets the
cataclysmic clash between the Kaurava and Pandava
dynasties. The composition's monumental scale,
incandescent palette, and theatrical dynamism exemplify
the artist's iconic style of blending epic narrative
traditions with classical Javanese visual idioms. Soedibio
transposes the Indian epic into the spiritual and formal
aesthetic of East Javanese court painting.

(BHEAEZE) B FHNELRF (ETES L) S
ZHERR, ENERTEAIHSREZHAZEEH
HIHRZR, fEmIRSARIAR. HAHY R AR LB,
ERETZARELHVEERS MELANTIESHME
BIREMERAE, Tl B X ERENE B R RINEE E
LEFREEEZEZH
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Pramuhendra's works often explore the spirituality of contemporary society through issues such as religion, politics, and
identity, and this work presents the deep anxiety in the collective consciousness with an almost religious composition
and solemn atmosphere. The picture creates an unsettling silence, and the uniform costumes and postures of the
characters seem to metaphorically represent the anonymity of the group and the dissolution of the individual.

BRXAHERETEIRY. BUE. BNFWNERFKTERASOBME, MXEERUEF R EME™H
FE, ENHERSADPRENERE. EREEH—MSATRHER, AME—HRIGIHESUFRMERKERE
BIKRIE B EMNMERERE .
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ARIADHITYA J. PRAMUHENDRA (indonesian, b.1984 )
The Way of Gravity

signed and dated 2007 verso

charcoal on canvas

130 x 250 cm ; 137 x 257 cm (with frame)

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
UsD 6,160 - 9,240

B8N (5l ZiE) 2008 F1E &KE Efh

116

99
SIGIT SANTOSO (Indonesian, b.1964 )

Forgive Me Mamma !

signed and dated 2008 lower left
acrylic on canvas

200 x 150 cm

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

EE - S5R (BEFEIRK!) 2008 F£1E T @

33 Auction

“Forgive Me Mamma!” is not only a picture of confession,
but also a deep question of morality, family power structure
and individual dignity by Sigit Santoso. He is good at
using minimal composition and cold brushstrokes to
give his works a profound sense of psychological drama,
evoking the viewer's universal experience of shame,
regret and growth. The artist uses a cold gray background
to highlight the fragility and nakedness of the body, and
handles the light and shadow to be almost photographic.

(1513, RiR®&! ) FTNE—ETENEE EIES -
ELRIERE. RERNEMMDOAGENRZFRT. i
EBRIZAREHEENIRMNEM, KTFERRLNOE
MR, MEMEFER. BRAKKHEERE. A
RIZEARREER, ODESEMESSRR, FELEL
BEREFRY.
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RISTYO EKO HARTANTO (Indonesian, b.1973)

Post North Korean Nuclear Test #49
signed and dated 2009 lower right
oil on canvas

200 x 300 cm

SGD 8,000 - 15,000
USD 6,160 - 11,540

BHER - BF - GBI (REZIKERE #49)
2009 1 M B

118

This work actually responds to global political tensions
through visual humor, especially the fear brought about
by nuclear tests and the invasion of human daily life. The
expressions of the characters are magnified to a comic-like
absurdity, allowing the viewer to perceive the uneasiness and
coldness behind the smile. The background is removed from
the specific space, which strengthens the referential power
of this "family farce" at the symbolic and metaphorical level.

XA AR SERR £ R @ T A 5T B Sk B M2 £ IR BUR BB E,
RERZREREMALBEEFHONEETRBIE A
MPREEBKRE —#EENATTE, ILUERAMEREE
FHAR5%RE, ExfmBEHEENTE, XEREME
WREE LR TXE "KERR" HETNE,
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ASTARI RASJID (Indonesian, 1953-2022 )

Read Bag
edition of 7
bronze
50x40x20cm

SGD 3,000 - 4,000
UsD 2,310 - 3,080

FIEREEE - SR (Ri4E) 2008 F1E i@

33 Auction

Astari Rasjid’s "Reading Bag" is a three-dimensional work that is
both figurative and symbolic, cleverly integrating the three themes
of female identity, knowledge power and consumer culture. This
bronze sculpture presents the outline of a classic handbag in a
delicate and realistic way. The work is not only detailed and vivid
in form, but also thought-provoking at the conceptual level. Astari
uses this metaphor to imply that women in modern society are
not only carriers of external images, but also carriers of thoughts,
information and culture.

MAEE - SHMR (AEK) B—HFREERSREENN=
HiEm, ITPHBETXESH. MIRABMHEEIU=1EE.
XEESEMENARSEHARERNH - E2RAFRNRE. EM
AMAERX LAHE, EHRSEEtLZANRE. MEEEELR
M, BRARHSHHIXERNEIMERERIATRE, E2EE
EESYibatd:uk-47
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2 ARTWORKS BY KRIJONO 214 =495 1E 5

102
KRIJONO (Indonesian, 1951-2011)

Hari Bahagia ( Happy Day )

signed, dated 1999 and titled upper left
acrylic on canvas

140 x 140 cm ' 176 x 176 cm (with frame)

SGD 6,000 - 8,000
USD 4,620 - 6,160

SERIARE CRREI—X) 1999 1 T Eh

The center of the painting is filled with a festive atmosphere:
the female figures wearing headscarves and wearing
floral patterns are intertwined, and the colors jump like
a kaleidoscope, forming a dazzling visual feast. Krijono
usually uses bold red, orange, green and other highly
saturated color blocks to create a warm atmosphere, and
at the same time uses repeated circles, waves and rotating
lines to create a dreamlike dynamic space.

BEPREFDRFE: FBEMLEANSFELFER
BERR, SRMBEERMRK, FEESABRRAEHMIE
BE, RFAEREUXENL. & SZFSENEREE
HAUGE, RMEBESHER. KRSHEELSE, SiEd
WML R =S 8],

103
KRIJONO (Indonesian, 1951-2011)

Baliku Bali Bagus ( My Beautiful Bali )
signed and dated 2004 lower right
acrylic on canvas

130x 180 cm

SGD 8,000 - 16,000
USD 6,160 - 12,310

R (REMEBES) 2004 F£1E TR Ef

33 Auction

The painting uses bright and intense colors, covering
the entire canvas with bright colors like sunshine in a
tropical rainforest. Flowers, masks and folk symbols are
intertwined, and the complex brushstrokes create a warm
atmosphere like a festival celebration. The composition is
full and the rhythm is strong, showing Krijono's consistent
insistence on "visual happiness".

B SR A R 2RI &, WPRLE A MR AR &
HESEIESR, £ BRSREFSHEERA #EEE

32, RIAAE—RX WHERR BEE
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GUSTI AGUNG MANGU PUTRA

(Indonesian, b.1963)

Gunung Batu Kintamani

( Kintamani Stone Mountain )

signed and dated 06/2001 lower right
oil on canvas

79 x 69 cm ; 102 x 92 cm (with frame)

SGD 5,000 - 7,000
UsSD 3,850 - 5,390

HHEMREERHI(EEIRA LD
2001 F£1E WF B

122

Balinese artist Gusti Agung Mangu Putera uses heavy brushstrokes
and alternating warm and cold colors to create a dynamic landscape
image. The work depicts the famous Kintamani area on Bali Island,
Indonesia, where the distant mountains are silent and towering,
and the landforms are clearly fractured, presenting a natural,
violent and unrestrained life tension. "Kintamani Stone Mountain"
is a representative masterpiece of Putera's artistic practice that
transforms natural landscapes into philosophical scenes.

BEESZAKGEE - MR - 8 - 74 (Gusti Agung Mangu
Putera) iZ I EEMEMANSEERNRYE, (HEHEFINRINEE
EERELTHERALRERERNEEDIRMIK, it LIERH
i, HoIRETZ R, EMH—MBR IR FRNEGKN. (EED
RAWL) REHLEBARAEUAEZERENZ REBRIKEE,
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BEATRIX HENDRIANI KASWARA

(Indonesian, b.1984 )

Like This

signed and dated 07 lower right
acrylic on canvas

165x115cm

SGD 4,000 - 6,000
USD 3,080 - 4,620

Ul « FRERRE « FHRH
(fix#£) 2007 FE L5 Ef

33 Auction
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CHOERODIN ROADYN (Indonesian, b.1978)
Inner Flow

signed and dated 2025 lower left

mixed media on canvas

120x 210 cm

SGD 12,000 - 15,000
UsSD 9,240 - 11,540

BB - B (NERREN) 2025 S£1E REEM Ef

124

The artwork is a masterful exploration of color, texture, and
symbolism, creating a dynamic narrative that speaks to themes
of transformation, inner vitality, and the beauty found in nature
and introspection. At the heart of the composition is a majestic
horse, rendered with Roadyn’s distinctive style. Its body is not
uniformly colored but rather a mosaic of warm, earthy tones,
interspersed with unexpected bursts of cool blues and vibrant
purples, particularly in its powerful legs and flowing mane and tail.
Ultimately, "Inner Flow" is a vibrant celebration of life's journey.

XIEERIDWHRET R, LENMREEX, UNENENA
X, FRHTHE. AEBHURBARAZESHESZER. Emix
DRE—LEFENED, SARBHNEEI. ENSERFELE—/
B%, MEEBEMSIHBRARAE—E, FRESETINCE
BMSHENEE, LTHSETREHINBAFIENEZEEMEEL,
R%, "MERN" X EMRERN—RIHEE NG,
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CHOERODIN ROADYN (indonesian, b.1978)

Beneath The Queit

signed and dated 2025 lower left
mixed media on canvas

150 x 120 cm

SGD 8,000 - 10,000
usb 6,160 - 7,700

HIREE - B (WFRZT) 2025 F£1E EREM Ef

33 Auction

Under Silence" is an important work created in 2025, continuing to
expand his exploration of "contemplation’, "inner perception” and
"boundaries of existence".

The picture is constructed layer by layer using a variety of media,
including scratches, scouring, ink marks and paper collages,
forming textured surface where time and memory intersect. The
color tone is calm, showing a subtle transition between earth
tones and dull blue-gray, like a dusty window to the soul, leading

the viewer into a whispering state of meditation.

(WEZT) RH2025FMEMEZEm, HEAREX &
W HERH 5 FELR MRER. EERASHEMER
iz, SR Hh. BREKRHEEFE EE—FRES
ILIZRERIANERE. i, ERHAMERSEKIERAR
WidiE, hH—BEREMOCRZE, BRESIA-MRIERHER
SN
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2 ARTWORKS BY FARHAN SIKI 2144 %3 « 873 1E&

108

FARHAN SIKI (Indonesian, b.1971)
Unknown Destination

signed and dated 2021 lower left
spray paint on canvas

130 x 100 cm

SGD 6,000 - 10,000
USD 4,620 - 7,700

EIX « B (REN B RY) 2021 £ BEE @

126

Indonesian street-style artist Farhan Siki—dubbed the “Asian Banksy"—
made waves in 2022 by winning the UOB Painting of the Year Indonesia
award. The work uses spray paint as a medium, and in its signature
street art style, juxtaposes symbols, text and abstract images,
creating a visual tension that is both familiar and confusing. The
repeated application and masking of layers in the picture symbolize
the fragmented experience of the information age, and the title of the
work "Unknown Destination" further triggers the viewer's philosophical
thinking about contemporary individual existence and future direction.

ENRHTSKMIEZARR Farhan Siki (EFRA “TEMBESEHT) £ 2022 F£HBT X
HRITNRFEELER, 5IEEF. IIEMREABREN, LERSENE X
ZARRIE, EFHS. XFSHEEGIFE, BEEH —MERRABEEHAK
N BEEPERHREFHKEERKEERESHRMERLERE, MIEMIF
ARE BRI WE -5 ZREN SR NMEFEES REARMEZEE,
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FARHAN SIKI (Indonesian, b.1971)

Restart No. 1

signed and dated 2021 lower right
spray paint on canvas

110x 100 cm

SGD 5,000 - 8,000
UsD 3,850-6,160

X - HrE (ER 1 5) 2021 F4F BiE Efh

33 Auction

The work juxtaposes text, images and abstract forms in
multiple layers, creating an information-intensive yet balanced
composition rhythm. The title "Restart" implies the interruption
and reconstruction of the system, and can also be understood
as a questioning and renewal of the real order, echoing the re-
imagination of the future by humans in the post-epidemic era.
This is a seminal work by Farhan Siki dubbed the “Asian Banksy”
who made waves in 2022 by winning the UOB Painting of the Year
Indonesia award.

EmUSERRMNARNEXF. BRSHKRESHE, FIEH-—MERE
AR EHHET R G ER BTERENPISER, TAE
AT BLSERR P IR 5 T, IE R R R BRI AR R EIESR.
XRIEN « Brarf el fEm, thaktRoh “WMBEE &, 3F 2022 F5R%%
RERITEERALFELER, 5#EHE
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ARKIV VILAMANSA (indonesian, b.1979)

A Day Long Remembered
signed and dated 2022 verso
acrylic on canvas

160 x 120 cm

SGD 20,000 - 40,000
USD 15,390 - 30,770

MERIK (ETHI—X) 2022 F£E TN B

This work is accompanied with
a certificate of authenticity

L fE Mt ERIES

128

"An Unforgettable Day" may seem childish, but it actually
contains deep criticism: he tries to make the viewer
reflect on whether the "unforgettable day" in our memory
is a real emotional experience or an illusion preset and
manipulated by the media, consumption and image
industry.

(ETH—X) BUES, SSMRE#HY: thilEIL
ERRB, RINCIZHBLE EEH—K" , FIREES
HFENBRAE, SERER. HRSEGILmRS
RIZHLIR
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GUSMEN HERIADI (Indonesian, b.1974)

Fake Humans
signed lower right
acrylic on canvas
160 x 160 cm

SGD 4,000 - 5,000
UsD 3,080 - 3,850

HETT - I (A ZE) 2000 F1E
5 H) B

33 Auction

The center of the picture is dominated by several deformed figures,
with rough textures, bizarre postures, and exaggerated and distorted
facial features, as if they are in an endless conflict and struggle.
With the help of primitivist brushstrokes and vivid colors, Heriadi
intersperses cold blue and green between violent red, ink, and earthy
orange, strengthening the tension and psychological dislocation of the
picture. The faces of many characters no longer have the expressions
of real individuals, but become symbols of social pathology - violence,
desire, absurdity, and hypocrisy are intertwined.

EEPRASIEEHAMERERES, MNAEAYT. EEIE
B, EEFHERTIKEME, HHESL Tk TILBERREEHL
h, HMETBEEHREEXHEMSEREER, ERIUNLD. &,
ITRZEFHLIRMNESE, BUTEERAS OEEMR. X%
AVEEFABEZFEIMIHRE, TRALCSHSHREFS
— RN, KB, FE. EHRXAEA,
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Indonesian conceptual artist FX Harsono continues his consistent focus on identity politics
and historical memory, using digital images as a narrative medium to transform personal
and collective experiences into graphic texts with emotional tension and visual impact. The
work presents the image of "rain" in a gloomy and quiet atmosphere. It is not only a natural
phenomenon, but also a historical metaphor - what falls like raindrops are buried memories,
voiceless truths, and unrecognized suffering.

RS EARIXRRELEEE—RKXEINFNBIESHLICTER, UHBZEREINE
B, BAASERZRELARFERRASUEREHEGIA. EmURE. TTERT
EEFEER ‘W MER FTRRARIKR, BEEHLRM—UR=RETH, SHEE
BICIZ. REMEME, TEEARBKIAIEEE,
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FX HARSONO (Indonesian, b.1949)

Memory of Rain

signed and dated 2008 lower right
digital printing on canvas
80x225cm

SGD 10,000 - 20,000
UsD 7,700 - 15,390

FX i &% (MAYISIZ) 2008 &E1E HAEBENRI &7

113
BUDI KUSTARTO (Indonesian, b.1972)

Dua Arus ( Two Currents )

signed and dated 2005 lower right
mixed media on canvas

200 x 140 cm

SGD 12,000 - 15,000
UsD 9,240 - 11,540

il - EHTEE (R 2005 S£1E
SREM ER

33 Auction

In "Two Currents," Indonesian contemporary artist Budi
Kustarto explores the relationship between body, identity
and social gravity in a visually impactful way. The work
depicts a man with a twisted body, hanging upside down
in the center of the picture, with his limbs full of tension, as
if struggling or dancing, and his face showing a cold gaze,
creating a strong tension and psychological suggestion.
The picture uses a monochrome cold tone to create a
feeling of suspension, alienation and even weightlessness.

f (FRER) B, MRIRZSAKAIHE - ERTEFEUR
EMRMENNAXNRIGER. BHEHSENZEN
K&, Emfs— 2B FHEH. AEEERFR, M
Bk A+2, (AfhaEiRlsiEs), MERA2 I L QU5
M, BHEZIMKNSOERT, BEXRARESE &
EHEMEZ. REEEZXENREE.
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CUCU RUCHYAT (Indonesian, b.1970)
Mother and Child

signed and dated 2016 lower left

oil on canvas

120 x 120 cm ; 124 x 124 cm (with frame)

SGD 3,000 - 5,000
usD 2,310 - 3,850

REE - B84 (BFEMZT) 2016 1 MF B
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In this gentle and symbolic work, Cucu Ruchyat uses
rounded and full shapes to depict the quiet moment of a
mother holding her baby. The figure is exaggerated and
deformed, with soft contours, smooth and delicate faces
and limbs, revealing deep emotional intimacy.

EXHEEIMEEREEWRMIESSR, Cucu  Ruchyatid
HifnHERiESHABETNERNEERE. AY
MERTRAFELIE, RERN, BESHEELBHA
R, REHRVNEEEE.
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ANDRY BOY KURNIAWAN (indonesian)

The Wealthy Road

signed and dated 2024 lower right
acrylic on canvas

120 x 160 cm

SGD 2,500 - 5,000
usD 1,930 - 3,850

RER - HF - ERLT (EHZH)
2024 £1E WieH &

33 Auction

Andry Boy Kurniawan uses his usual ironic painting
language to sketch out an allegorical picture about
consumerism and social class. The picture has a complex
composition, many characters, grotesque and exaggerated
shapes, bright and jumping colors, and is heavily influenced
by comic style and street culture. Through stacked visual
narratives, the artist shows the greed, competition and
false promises in the process of "getting rich", forming a
satirical and thought-provoking social microcosm.

RER - HF - ERIFUE—RFEHNEGERN L ETF
5, AH—-REXTHEREEIXSHEMENETESR. B
HAEEE, AL, EEERSK, GREHAMRK,
HAREMEERESHILHMW, ZARETHEEN
HMERNE, & "BHE" dRPHRE. TF5ERKE
——RI, ER—ERRTT5IAREHNESER.
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"LA VIE EN ROSE" DIAMOND SET (NECKLACE, EARRINGS AND BRACELET)
“LAVIEEN ROSE” $hARERY) (Tngk, BIFFFHE)

Inspired by Edith Piaf's timeless ballad, La Vie en Rose, this extraordinary diamond jewellery set is a
masterpiece of artistry and innovation.The intricate, openwork floral motif crafted through nearly 300 hours
of meticulous design imbues the pieces with a sense of ethereal lightness, mirroring the delicate grace of
arose in full bloom. The necklace, a true statement of luxury, gleams with 1,411 diamonds totaling 28.52
carats, set in 142.26 grams of 18k white gold. A feat of Italian craftsmanship, each diamond is meticulously
pavé set upon a lattice framework, where every intersection moves independently, ensuring unparalleled
fluidity and comfort. The matching bracelet, adorned with 414 diamonds (11.05 carats) in 10.86 grams of
18k white gold, echoes the same exquisite design, draping elegantly along the wrist with a length of 180mm.
Completing the set, the earrings shimmer with 146 diamonds (1.7 carats) in 13.19 grams of 18k white gold,
offering a dazzling yet refined accent.

SGD 88,000 - 99,000
USD 52,700 - 68,217

Necklace:

* Main Stone: Natural Diamond

» Weight: 28.52 carats (1,411 diamonds)

* Enhancement: None

* Total Diamond Weight: 28.52 carats

e Diamond Shape aand Cut: Pavé-set

« Certificates: Available upon request for
buyer

 Metal: 18k white gold (142.26 grams)

Bracelet:

e Main Stone: Natural Diamond

e Weight: 11.05 carats (414 diamonds)

e Enhancement: None

* Total Diamond Weight: 11.05 carats

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Pavé-set

* Certificates: Available upon request
for buyer

* Metal: 18k white gold (10.86 grams)

* Length: 180 mm

Earrings:

* Main Stone: Natural Diamond

 Weight: 1.7 carats (146 diamonds)

* Enhancement: None

* Total Diamond Weight: 1.7 carats

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Pavé-set

« Certificates: Available upon request
for buyer

 Metal: 18k white gold (13.19 grams)
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CLASSIC JADEITE AND DIAMOND
EARRINGS

HEMAEYR

These earrings feature natural jadeite discs of
vibrant green, each set with a brilliant-cut diamond
at the center. The jadeite is complemented by
diamond-accented connectors, adding subtle
brilliance to the design. Measuring 48.9 x 17.8mm
and weighing approximately 11.1 grams, this
piece balances fine craftsmanship with refined
detail.

The earrings feature a classic and vintage design
with jadeites and diamonds. The dimensions are
around 48.9x17.8 mm each, and the total weight
is approximately 11.1 grams.

¢ Main Stone: Natural Jadeite

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Colour: Vibrant Green

 Shape: Disc

e Enhancement: Type A - No Indication of Colour
Treatment

« Diamond Shape and Cut: Brilliant-cut (center),
diamond-accented connectors

* Certificates: Available upon request for buyer

* Metal: White Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 11.1 grams

* Dimensions: 48.9 x 17.8 mm

* Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 4,900 - 6,900
usD 3,770 - 5,310

118

BURMESE NATURAL DANGLING RUBY
EARRINGS

mELERRAEIR

Exceptional Elegant Burmese ruby earrings
feature richly saturated true red and pigeon
blood colour rubies totaling 2.26 carats. Each
oval-cut ruby is secured in a 18 K gold prong
setting, accentuating its vibrant hue and depth.
Surrounded by a halo of brilliant white diamonds
with a single bezel-set diamond, the earrings
exude timeless sophistication with captivating
sparkle. Crafted in luxurious 18K white gold, these
heirloom-worthy pieces blend classic design with
modern grace.

» Main Stone: Natural Rubies

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Total Carat Weight (Rubies): 2.26 ct

» Accent Stones: Round Brilliant Cut Diamonds
4.39 carats

* Metal: 18K White Gold

* Setting Style: Halo Dangling

* Certificate: GRS

SGD 45,000 - 65,000
USD 34,620 - 50,000
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"MERMAID" NATURAL BLACK
BAROQUE PEARL RING

RO ERRKRES A ABMIE

This piece features a natural black Baroque
pearl, exuding an air of deep-sea mystery and
timeless elegance. The intricate 18K gold
craftsmanship showcases a textured mermaid
tail design, encrusted with brilliant diamonds,
yellow sapphires, and emerald accents.

With its one of a kind organic shape, this ring is
a true statement of personality and distinctive
style. Measuring 19.7x25.7 mm, weighing
approximately 22.7g, and in ring size 14, itis a
highly collectible and artistic piece.

» Main Stone: Natural Black Baroque Pearl

* Colour: Deep Black

* Shape: Baroque

* Enhancement: Natural

* Diamond Shape and Cut: Brilliant-cut

* Ring Size: 14

* Metal: 18K Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 22.7 grams

* Dimensions: 19.7 x 25.7 mm

» Additional Gemstones: Yellow Sapphires,
Emerald Accents

* Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 10,000 - 15,000
usb 7,700 - 11,540

33 Auction
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"MERMAID" NATURAL BAROQUE
PEARL RING

RO B RKREHA AERE

This one of a kind ring features a mesmerizing
natural Baroque pearl, beautifully set in an
intricate 18K gold mermaid inspired design.
The pearl’s organic shape and luminous sheen
evoke the mystery of the deep sea, enhanced by
brilliant-cut diamonds, sapphires, and coloured
gemstones that resemble shimmering ocean
waves and marine life.

* Main Stone: Natural Baroque Pearl

* Colour: Luminous

 Shape: Baroque

* Enhancement: Natural

* Diamond Shape and Cut: Brilliant-cut

* Ring Size: 14

* Metal: 18K Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 22.8 grams

* Dimensions: 21 x 25.2 mm

 Additional Gemstones: Sapphires, Coloured
Gemstones

* Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 13,000 - 16,000
USD 10,000 - 12,310
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CABOCHON JADEITE AND DIAMOND LACE NECKLACE
BT R R AT

This necklace features an intricate lace design, meticulously set
with shimmering diamonds and highlighted by two stunning jadeite
cabochons. The center jadeite, an icy green cabochon measuring
14x10.4 mm, is complemented by a secondary jadeite cabochon of
10.01x7.5 mm, both exhibiting a rich, even green hue. Crafted in 18K
white gold, the delicate openwork design enhances the brilliance of
the diamonds, creating a captivating statement piece. The necklace
measures approximately 220 mm in length and is accompanied by a
certification report verifying the authenticity of the jadeite.

* Main Stone: Jadeite Cabochon

* Dimensions: Center jadeite measuring 14 x 10.4mm, Secondary
jadeite cabochon of 10.01x7.5 mm

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Colour: Rich, Even Green

» Shape: Cabochon

¢ Enhancement: Type A - No Indication of Colour Treatment

« Certificates: Certification Report (Jadeite Authenticity)

* Metal: 18K White Gold

* Dimensions: Center Jadeite: 14 x 10.4 mm,
Secondary Jadeite: 10.01 x 7.5 mm

¢ Length: Approximately 220 mm

« Certificates: Certification Report (Jadeite Authenticity)

SGD 98,000 - 135,000
UsD 75,390 - 103,850
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CORNFLOWER BLUE SAPPHIRE DIAMOND RING
REFEBEEAhAMIE

This 18K white gold ring features a 10.04 carat Sri Lankan cornflower
blue sapphire, celebrated for its delicate violet undertones and
mesmerizing brilliance. Completely unheated and untreated, the
sapphire maintains its natural beauty, exuding an ethereal glow that
captivates with every movement.

Surrounding the center stone is a dazzling diamond halo, further
enhanced by 1.727 carats of marquise cut diamonds and 0.747 carats
of round brilliant diamonds, meticulously set to amplify the ring’s
radiance. The craftsmanship highlights the sapphire’s exceptional
clarity and fire, making this piece a timeless treasure.

Weighing approximately 11.55g, this elegant ring is available in size 14
and is accompanied by a LOTUS certification

* Main Stone: Cornflower Blue Sapphire

e Weight: 10.04 carats

* Origin: Sri Lanka

* Colour: Cornflower Blue with Violet Undertones

« Shape: Cushion - Cut

* Enhancement: Unheated and Untreated

* Total Diamond Weight: 1.727 carats (Marquise-cut) + 0.747 carats
(Round Brilliant)

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Marquise-cut, Round Brilliant

* Ring Size: 14

* Metal: 18K White Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 11.55 grams

* Certificates: LOTUS Certification

SGD 65,000 - 85,000
UsD 50,000 - 65,390

33 Auction
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ICY JADEITE AND PINK SAPPHIRE
RING

BHEMFEEMIS

This ring showcases a luminous jadeite cabochon,
its smooth, milky surface exuding a soft, ethereal
glow. The natural jadeite is encircled by a radiant
halo of vivid pink sapphires, meticulously set to
enhance the ring’s striking contrast and feminine
allure. Accented by diamonds on 18K gold.

* Main Stone: Jadeite Cabochon

* Weight: 8.91 grams

* Dimensions: 13.2 mm x 12.7 mm

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

¢ Colour: Translucent white icy jade, pink
sapphires

¢ Shape: Cabochon

¢ Enhancement: Type A - No Indication of
Colour Treatment)

* Ring Size: 6.5

* Metal: White Gold

* Additional Gemstones: Vivid Pink
Sapphires (Halo)

« Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 12,000 - 15,000
USD 9,240 - 11,540

125
BURMESE RUBY BRACELET
mEdEAFik

A timeless and well-matched vibrant ruby tennis
bracelet set in solid 18K yellow gold.

The stones are of Burmese origin and exhibit a
strong and fiery vivd red, which are hallamrks of
the highest quality rubies.

* Main Stone: Natural Ruby

* Weight: Approximately 7.00 grams

* Dimensions: Approximately 5.9 mm x 4.00 mm
« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

¢ Colour: Vibrant Red

¢ Shape: Cushion & Oval cut

* Metal: 18K Yellow Gold

e Length: 16.5 cm

* Clasp: Box Clasp with Safety Lock

* Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 22,000 - 25,000
USD 16,930 - 19,240

126

EXCEPTIONAL NATURAL BURMESE
TYPE A JADEITE BANGLE

MERRAGE A FKIERTFHE

This exquisite bangle is crafted from natural,
untreated Burmese jadeite of exceptional quality,
certified as Type A. The bangle showcases a rich
green hue and represents the timeless elegance
and cultural significance of jadeite jewelry.

It reflects jade's enduring status as a symbol of
harmony, protection, and longevity.

» Material: Natural Burmese Jadeite
(Type A, Untreated)

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Colour: Apple Green

e Measurements: Inner diameter: 59.75 mm,
Exterior Diameter: 80.45 mm

* Certificates: Nan Yang Gemological Institute

SGD 9,000 - 12,000
USD 6,930 - 9,240

33 Auction
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EXCEPTIONAL NATURAL BURMESE
TYPE A BLACK JADEITE BANGLE

BmRAMEE A LEHFEFEH IMERIE

This remarkable bangle is carved with dragon,
phoenix and a flower. This special piece is natural,
untreated Burmese jadeite, certified as Type A.
Unlike traditional green jadeite, this piece features
a rare black hue with intricate gold tone engravings
and detailed carvings along its surface. The
polished finish enhances its elegant aesthetic,
while its unique design reflects the rich cultural
heritage and artistry of jadeite jewelry.

» Material: Natural Burmese Jadeite
(Type A, Untreated)

* Colour: Black with gold-tone engravings

e Measurements: Inner diameter: 56.27 mm,
External Diameter: 72.38 mm

* Certificates: Nan Yang Gemological Institute

SGD 8,000 - 12,000
UsSD 6,160 - 9,240
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NATURAL BROWN AND LAVENDER
JADE BANGLE

RAERESEZSZHEFH

Natural Brown and Lavender Jadeite Bangle.

A rare and striking Burmese jadeite bangle
featuring a unique blend of brown and lavender
hues, showcasing the symbiosis between the
translcency of the lavender shades and the
grounding energy of the brown shades.Carved
from a single piece of natural, untreated jadeite
(Type A), this bangle reflects both strength and
subtle elegance a highly collectible piece.

e Main Stone: Natural Jadeite

* Material: Natural Burmese Jadeite
(Type A, Untreated)

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication
of colour treatment

* Colour: Honey and Lavender

¢ Measurements: Inner diameter: 51 mm,
External Diameter: 62 mm

« Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 15,000 - 23,000
uUsb 11,540 - 17,700

128
6.12 CARAT EMERALD DIAMOND RING
6.12 sERIA B R EE A IS

A 6.12-carat Colombian emerald, surrounded by
elegant and striking baguette diamonds sein in
platinum. The contrast of bright white diamonds
with the lush green centerpriece accenuates
the stone's beauty. The emerald displays the
rich saturation and luminous internal glow
charactersitic of fine stones from Colombia.

* Weight: 6.12 carats

* Origin: Colombia

* Measurements: Approx. 11.67 x 11.76 x 5.70
mm

» Shape and Cut: Square emerald cut

* Colour: Green

« Indications of minor clarity enhancement

« Certificate: Accompanied by Nan Yang
Gemological Institute Certificate No. 32814252

SGD 76,000 - 98,000
USD 58,470 - 75,390
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18KWG COLOMBIAN EMERALD AND
DIAMOND RING EMERALD 3.05CT
18KWG SHE LI H B4 #1546 A AEE 12
4% 3.05 L

A captivating expression of refined luxury, this
vibrant 3.05 carat Colombian emerald, radiating
arich, saturated, verdant hue that draws the eye
with mesmerizing intensity.

Nestled within brilliant white diamonds and set
in 18K white gold, the emerald evokes timeless
grandeur with a modern flair.

This exquisite piece reflects expert craftsmanship
and sophisticated artistry, making it a remarkable
addition to any fine jewelry collection.

* Main Stone: Natural Emerald

* Weight: 3.05 carats

¢ Origin: Colombia

* Accent Stones: Natural Diamonds

 Total Diamond Weight: 1.74 carats

* Metal: 18K White Gold

» Total Weight: Approximately 5.81 grams

* Indications of insignificant clarity enhancement
* Certification: CGRL

SGD 12,500 - 15,000
UsSD 9,620 - 11,540
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HALO JADEITE CABOCHON AND
DIAMOND EARRINGS

AMRITHEREEHE A FIF

A captivating fusion of tradition and brilliance,
these jadeite cabochon and diamond earrings

are a true masterpiece. The lush green jadeite,
polished to a silky smooth finish, glows with

an almost ethereal luminosity an age old

symbol of prosperity and harmony. Framed by a
constellation of brilliant cut diamonds, each stone
catches the light, amplifying the jadeite’s hypnotic
depth.

* Main Stone: Jadeite Cabochon

» Weight: 4 grams

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Dimensions: 6.00 mm x 4.5 mm

e Colour: Translucent Lush Green

 Shape: Cabochon Round

* Enhancement: Type A - No Indication of Colour
* Diamond Shape and Cut: Brilliant cut

¢ Metal: White Gold

* Certificates: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 6,000 - 6,500
USD 4,620 - 5,000

132

DANGLING OVAL 18KWG FINE JADEITE
CABOCHON AND DIAMOND EARRINGS
FEMEEE 18KWG R RIBFROERFN
A EIR

Emanating timeless elegance, these enchanting
earrings feature two luminous jadeite cabochons,
celebrated for their vibrant green hue and
captivating translucency. Nestled in polished 18K
white gold, each jadeite is gracefully surrounded
by a radiant halo of brilliant cut diamonds,
creating a stunning interplay of light and texture.

With their classic drop-hook design, these earrings
move with subtle grace, embodying both natural
beauty and sophisticated glamour.

 Main Stone: Natural Jadeite (Grade: Fine)
* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Cut: Cabochon

* Accent Stones: Natural Diamonds

* Total Diamond Weight: 1.13 carats

« Certification: Included (WH11553)

SGD 7,700 - 8,000
USD 5,930 - 6,160

33 Auction
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ORB JADE DANGLING DIAMOND
EARRINGS

ME522 2k ERAEIL

A poetic fusion of nature and artistry, these 18K
white gold earrings feature exquisite fine jadeite
cabochons in radiant spherical form. Each vibrant
green orb is delicately suspended among fluid
diamond studded tendrils, mimicking cascading
vines or elegant strokes of calligraphy.

Adorned with a total of 2.19 carats of shimmering
diamonds, the design evokes both movement
and grace. With its refined craftsmanship and
poetic composition, this pair offers a harmonious
balance of East Asian heritage and contemporary
sophistication.

* Main Stone: Fine Jadeite (Cabochon, spherical)
« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Total Diamond Weight: 2.19 carats

« Certification: Available (JW5543)

SGD 14,000 - 20,000
USD 10,770 - 15,390
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LARGE JADEITE BUTTERFLY BROOCH
& PENDANT WITH 2.43 CARATS OF
DIAMONDS AND RUBIES
BRIt B, #F 243 ehith
AMIAER

A symbol of transformation and grace, this
captivating big butterfly brooch and pendant
showcases the enchanting beauty of fine jadeite,
brought to life in vivid green. Sculpted in 18K
white gold, the wings unfurl with elegance, their
rich hue echoing nature’s vibrancy and serenity.
Accented with brilliant diamonds and romantic
rubies, the piece shimmers with delicate motion,
like a butterfly caught mid flight.

Weighing approximately 35.85 grams, this
dual-purpose jewel can be worn as a brooch or
pendant, offering versatility without compromise
on elegance. The delicate curves of the wings
are framed with 1.84 carats of diamonds and
0.59 carats of rubies.

* Main Stone: Fine Natural Jadeite

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Enhancement: None, Fei Cui Type A

 Accents: Diamonds (1.84 carats),
Rubies (0.59 carats)

» Total Gem Weight: 2.43 carats

» Metal: 18K White Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 27.3 grams

* Function: Brooch and Pendant

* Certification: Available

SGD 25,000 - 30,000
USD 19,240 - 23,080

33 Auction
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PETITE FINE JADEITE BUTTERFLY
BROOCH/PENDANT WITH DIAMONDS
& RUBY
ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁ%%ﬁ%%%%%ﬁ/

This exquisite butterfly natural 'Fei-Chui' brooch
crafted in 18K white gold features lustrous and
deep green jadeite wings, delicately carved and
accented with shimmering diamonds. A very
delicate and unique, skilfully hand set imperial
jadeite butterfly is truly a collector piece.

Weighing approximately 6.43 grams, this versatile
piece can be worn as a brooch or pendant,
fluttering between elegance and charm. The
craftsmanship reflects a keen attention to

detail, with each gem set to enhance the natural
movement and vividness of the butterfly’s form.
Certified and timeless, this piece is a celebration
of beauty in flight.

» Main Stone: Fine Jadeite (Certified)

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Accents: Natural Diamonds & Ruby

* Total Diamond Weight: 0.27 carats

* Ruby Weight: 0.02 carats

* Metal: 18K White Gold

* Total Weight: Approximately 6.43 grams
* Function: Convertible Brooch/Pendant

* Certificate: Available

SGD 11,000 - 17,000
USD 8,470 - 13,080
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IMMACULATE TRANSLUCENT JADEITE
CABOCHON RING WITH DIAMONDS

HEMRBEREELAMIE

At the heart of this refined jewel lies a captivating
jadeite cabochon of Burmese origin which showcases
a luminous apple green hue fresh, vivid, and serenely
radiant. Exhibiting exceptional translucency, the stone
allows light to diffuse gently through its surface,

The cabochon features an elegant domed form with
remarkable symmetry and even saturation, hallmarks
of fine jadeite seldom encountered on the market.

Cradled in a delicate setting of 18 karat white gold

and encircled by a halo of brilliant cut diamonds, the
design pays homage to the enduring cultural reverence
for jadeite as a symbol of purity, renewal, and peace.
This jewel is a rare convergence of artistry, heritage,
and gemstone excellence.

¢ Main Stone: Imperial Jadeite

* Dimensions: 15mm x 10mm approximately

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Translucent Green

* Shape: Cabochon Oval

¢ Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour
treatment

 Total Weight: 7.73 grams

* Ring Size: 6.5

* Certificates: Available

SGD 70,000 - 85,000
USD 55,000 - 65,390

137

APPLE GREEN JADEITE CABOCHON
RING WITH DIAMONDS

HERtEEHEEEMIE

An elegant union of heritage and luxury,

this captivating ring features a fine apple

greeen jadeite cabochon of exquisite quality,
distinguished by its smooth, lustrous surface and
rich, verdant hue. The jadeite is set in 18K white
gold and flanked by brilliant-cut diamonds.

Jade, the 'Stone of Heaven', symbolises purity,
harmony and nobility of spirit. Whether worn as
a statement of refinement or cherished for its
symbolism, this piece is a timeless treasure.

 Main Stone: Natural Jadeite (Grade: Fine)
e Cut: Cabochon

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Accent Stones: Natural Diamonds

e Metal: 18K White Gold

* Certification: Available

SGD 40,000 - 55,000
USD 30,770 - 42,310

138

INTENSE GREEN IMPERIAL JADEITE RING
WITH DIAMONDS

RGBT EIFREMMIE

This exquisite ring centers on a superb Type A Imperial Jadeite
cabochon displaying the most sought after characersitics:
intense, vivid emerald green hue, wth high translucency, and a
fine, even texture.

This imperial grade jade cabochon is a rare treasure, untouched
by enhancement and set in a graceful oval silhouette. It features a
high dome, allowing light to glide acorss its surface elevating its
opulence.

* Main Stone: Imperial Jadeite
* Dimensions: 15 mm x 9 mm approximately

« Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Intense Imperial Green

* Shape: Cabochon Oval
¢ Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour treatment
* Total Weight: 9.07 Grams
* Certificates: Myanmar Treasure Gemological Laboratory 2025

SGD 98,000 - 111,000
USD 75,390 - 85,390

33 Auction
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A RARE TREASURE: IMPERIAL GREEN
JADE RING

BRmRET IR AN

A cabochon jadeite of imperial green hue,
weighing approximately 23.18 carats, prized for
its intense saturation, exceptional translucency,
and flawless surface. The vivid emerald green
color deep yet vibrant is among the rarest natural
occurrences in Burmese jadeite, classified as
“Imperial Green,” the most coveted and valuable
color grade.

Mounted in 18 karat white gold, the jadeite is
encircled by a halo of brilliant cut diamonds,
providing a luminous contrast that enhances
the rich green centerpiece. The setting is further
complemented by pavé set diamond shoulders,
balancing modern elegance with traditional
reverence for this gemstone.

Accompanied by gemological reports attesting
to the origin of the jadeite, with no indications
of enhancement (Type A), this ring represents a

confuence of beauty, traidtion, and exceptional
gem quality; a distinguished acquisition for all
collectors of high jewelry. A stone of this calibre,
natural and unenhanced, is exceedingly rare and
commands strong adoration from collcetors
worldwide.

¢ Main Stone: Imperial Jadeite

* Dimensions: 14.59mm x 9.44mm approximately

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

e Colour: Intense Imperial Green

¢ Shape: Cabochon Oval

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour
treatment

* Total Diamond Count: 53 Pieces

* Diamond Shape and Cut: Round

* Metal: White Gold

* Total Weight: 6.49 Grams

* Ring Size: 6

* Certificates: Myanmar Treasure Gemological

Laboratory 2025

SGD 115,000 - 135,000
UsSD 88,470 - 103,850

140
FINE JADEITE SADDLE RING-HK SIZE 14
MERERDEME - FERT 14

A timeless expression of strength and serenity,
this imperial green jadeite saddle ring boasts a
rich, translucent deep green hue exemplifying

the harmony and depth that jade is revered for.
Carefully hand-carved and polished, the saddle
shaped silhouette provides a bold yet balanced
presence on the hand, offering both symbolic and
stylistic significance.

Crafted from a single piece of certified natural
jadeite, this ring is a statement of understated
luxury and enduring cultural heritage. Ideal for
collectors and connoisseurs alike, this ring
merges tradition with refined minimalism.

 Main Stone: Fine Jadeite (Certified)
* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Shape: Saddle

* Ring Size: HK 14

* Certificate: Available JW9090

SGD 8,500 - 9,500
uUsD 6,540 - 7,310
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FINE JADEITE EARRINGS WITH
DANGLING DIAMONDS AND
TRIANGLULAR MOTIF

ZREBERHAHRER

An Artistic Pair of Half Moon Jade Earrings
Featuring uniquely carved half-moon and
triangular jadeite drops fancy shapes that lend a
sculptural silhouette to the pair.

The jade pieces are suspended beneath rose cut
diamonds and each gem is cradled in 18 karat
white gold setting.

Striking yet wearable, this pair is a testament to
the timless allure of jadeite, reimagined through
a contemporary lens. A poetic statement of
elegance, rarity, and artistic design.

« Main Stone: Imperial Jadeite

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Intense Imperial Green

* Shape: Cabochon

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication
of colour treatment

* Total Diamond t: 1.48 carats

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Rose cut

* Total Weight: 27.01 grams

* Certificates: Availabler

SGD 18,000 - 23,000
uUsD 13,850 - 17,700
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UNIQUE INTESE IMPERIAL JADE
EARRINGS DANGLING DIAMOND
EARRINGS

18K HEmKkIFRKEHSHAER

Unique jade earrings with intese imperial color
Graceful and striking, these jadeite earrings are
suspended from swirling diamond set curves.

Adorned with 1.96 carats of dazzling diamonds
and crafted with 13.68 grams of 18K white gold,
this pair captures both harmony and opulence
merging classic jade artistry with a contemporary
twist.

» Main Stone: Fine Jadeite (Teardrop shape)
e Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Total Diamond Weight: 1.96 carats

* Total Weight: 13.98 grams

* Certification: Available

SGD 17,000 - 25,000
USD 13,080 - 19,240

143

6.44-CARAT NATURAL EMERALD STUD
EARRINGS WITH HALO IN 14K YELLOW
GOLD

6.44 TR R AEBE NI 14K HEHET

These stunning stud earrings showcase a

total of 6.44 carats of richly saturated, emerald
cut natural emeralds sourced from Colombia
renowned worldwide for producing some of the
finest emeralds. Each vibrant green gem radiates
exceptional clarity and depth of color.

Set in warm 14K yellow gold, the emeralds are
delicately framed by a halo of sparkling accent
stones, enhancing their brilliance and timeless
charm. With a total weight of 8.79 grams, these
earrings offer a perfect balance of sophistication
and comfort, ideal for elegant evenings or refined
everyday wear.

* Main Stone: Natural Emerald

* Total Carat Weight: 6.44 carats
* Shape and Cut: Emerald Cut

* Setting Style: Studs with Halo
* Metal: 14K Yellow Gold

* Total Weight: 8.79 grams

* Certificate: Available

SGD 42,000 - 65,000
UsD 32,310 - 50,000
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INTENSE GREEN IMPERIAL JADEITE CABOCHON AND
DIAMOND EARRINGS

RFeE2RFEOLELMEAEHIR

Delicate yet striking, these earrings feature four oval Imperial Jadeite
cabochons sourced from Burma, ranging up to 8.17 mm in length.
The stones, certified Type A with no enhancement, glow with a
translucent, intense green hue. Encircled by 60 round diamonds and
set in warm yellow gold, the earrings weigh a total of 8.78 grams an
elegant composition of heritage, harmony, and sparkle.

e Main Stone: Imperial Jadeite

* Total Weight: 8.78¢g

 Dimensions: Approximately 8.17 mm x 4.91 mm, 6.24 mm x 4.43mm
* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Translucent Intense Green

* Shape: Cabochon Oval

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour treatment

* Total Diamonds: 60 pieces

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Round

* Certificates: Myanmar Treasure Gemological Laboratory 2025

SGD 59,000 - 65,000
UsSD 45,390 - 50,000
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LAVENDER JADEITE BEAD NECKLACE
EREHRIRIGE

A serene expression of natural elegance, this
luminous necklace features 53 round beads of
fine Burmese jadeite, each glowing with a soft,
translucent lavender hue.Uniform in tone and
texture, the gentle lilac coloration is among the
rarest in the jadeite spectrum evoking the quiet
beauty of spring’s first bloom.

Traditionally revered across cultures, lavender
jadeite is associated with inner peace, spiritual
balance, and emotional clarity. Believed to calm
the mind and promote serenity, it has long been
cherished not only for its beauty, but also for its
symbolic power.

Natural and untreated (Type A), the jadeite in this
necklace reflects both rarity and purity making it
an exceptional piece for collectors who value both
aesthetic refinement and cultural resonance.

» Main Stone: Lavender Jadeite, 53 pieces

* Dimension: 9.00 mm bead, 24 inches in length

* Weight: 726 g

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Translucent Lavender

* Shape: Round Beads (53)

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour
treatment

* Certificates: Stalwart Gem Laboratory

SGD 58,000 - 70,000
USD 45,000 - 55,000
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SIX PIECE ALL NATURAL LAVENDER
JADEITE YELLOW GOLD BRACELET

NEEARABEREFREE T

This distinctive, refined bracelet is composed of six
oval cabochons of natural Burmese jadeite, each
displaying a gentle lavender hue cherished in jadeite
lore for its associations with serenity, spiritual
balance, and feminine grace.The translucent stones
exude quiet sophistication, while the intricately hand
set in gold bezels lend a regal contrast. Expertly
matched for color, translucency, and shape, the
cabochons are a hallmark of fine quality jadeite. The
stones are of Type A, indicating that they are entirely
natural untreated, unenhanced, and highly sought after
by collectors for their purity and authenticity.

Set in a classic and understated design that allows
the beauty of the jadeite to take center stage, this
bracelet offers timeless elegance. Whether worn as a
personal talisman or collected as a rare gem piece, it
stands as a celebration of jadeite’s enduring cultural
and aesthetic significance.

* Main Stone: 6 pieces jadeite

* Weight: 27.86 grams

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Colour: Translucent Lavender

* Shape: Cabochon Oval

* Enhancement: Type A - No indication of colour
treatment

* Certificates: Stalwart Gem Laboratory 2019

SGD 39,000 - 45,000
USD 30,000 - 34,620
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147
PINK SAPPHIRE PENDANT
MaOEERMER

Radiating romantic charm and refined elegance,
this exquisite pendant showcases a vivid 1.623
carat pink sapphire celebrated for its vibrant
fuchsia hue and exceptional brilliance. Gracefully
encircled by a halo of 0.43 carats of brilliant-cut
diamonds, the design amplifies the center stone's
dazzling allure. Set in luminous platinum and
suspended from a classic platinum chain, this
piece offers a timeless expression of luxury and
femininity.

* Main Stone: Pink Sapphire

* Carat Weight: 1.623 ct

* Colour: Vibrant Fuchsia Pink

* Shape and Cut: Oval

* Diamond Carat Weight: 0.43 ct total

* Diamond Shape and Cut: Round Brilliant

» Certificates: Central Gem Laboratory(CGL)

SGD 3,500 - 6,000
USD 2,700 - 4,620

148

PADPARADSCHA SAPPHIRE &
DIAMOND RING

MAMARL TS B = A A

A true masterpiece of rarity and refinement,
this exquisite ring centers on a 2.14 carat
Padparadscha sapphire prized for its delicate
fusion of soft pink and warm orange hues. GRS-
certified, the sapphire is natural and untreated,
radiating with gentle fire and captivating charm.

Encircling the center stone are 1.84 carats of
brilliant-cut diamonds, elegantly arranged in a
floral motif that evokes timeless femininity and
luminous sophistication. Crafted in platinum,
the setting enhances the vibrancy of the
sapphire while offering enduring strength and
elegance.

An exceptional jewel of extraordinary beauty
and rarity destined to be treasured for
generations.

* Main Stone: Padparadscha Sapphire
 Carat Weight: 2.14 ct

* Colour: Pink Orange Blend

* Shape and Cut: Oval

e Enhancement: None. Natural (GRS Certified)
* Diamond Carat Weight: 1.84 ct total

* Diamond Shape and Cut: Round Brilliant

* Certificates: GRS Certified

SGD 15,000 - 28,000
UsbD 11,540 - 21,540

149
BURMA RUBY RING PIGEON BLOOD
HELERASMERTE

This exceptional ring features a 2.00-carat natural ruby of
Burmese origin, displaying the legendary Pigeon'’s Blood hue
revered as the pinnacle of ruby color for its vivid, unyielding

crimson and velvety inner glow. Certified by GRS as unheated,
the ruby is entirely untreated, enhancing its rarity and desirability
among connoisseurs.

Sourced from Myanmar, the center stone is encircled by a
striking 1.26 carat floral halo of marquise and round brilliant
cut diamonds, delicately arranged to amplify its brilliance and
create a captivating interplay of light. complementing the ruby’s
regal presence. A masterpiece of natural beauty offers both
strength and elegance and fine craftsmanship, this ring is a
timeless symbol of passion, prestige, and enduring value. A true
collector’s jewel.

* Main Stone: Natural Burma Ruby

 Carat Weight: 2.00 ct

e Colour: Pigeon Blood Red
* Shape and Cut: Oval

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Enhancement: No Indications of Heat Treatment
* Diamond Carat Weight: 1.26 ct total
* Diamond Shape and Cut: Marquise & Round Brilliant
* Certificates: GRS

SGD 45,000 - 75,000
USD 34,620 - 57,700
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150
BURMA NO-HEAT SAPPHIRE ART DECO BROOCH
Mt TR EE R RN AT

A masterwork of vintage refinement, this exceptional Art Deco
brooch showcases a remarkable 75.15 carat no heat Burma
sapphire, radiating with velvety royal blue depth and rarity.Certified
by GRS, the central cabochon sapphire commands attention with

its unenhanced natural beauty an extraordinary find from Myanmar.

Framed by a meticulously arranged composition of fine white
diamonds and accent sapphires, the design pays homage to the
geometric elegance and symmetry of the Art Deco era. A true
collector’s piece that transcends time, heritage, and artistry.

* Center Stone: Natural Burma Sapphire
e Carat Weight: 75.15 ct
* Treatment: No Indications of Heat Treatment (GRS Certified)
* Colour: Royal Blue
 Shape and Cut: Cabochon
* Design Era: Art Deco
* Gemstone Accents: Diamonds and Blue Sapphire
* Certificate: GRS

SGD 90,000 - 135,000
USD 69,240 - 103,850

151
SAPPHIRE RING WITH DIAMONDS
BEERAHAMIE

Burmese Royal Blue Sapphire Ring A bold
expression of elegance and strength, this striking
ring features a luxurious perfect 5.38 carat

royal blue Burmese sapphire, celebrated for its
rich, velvety hue and exceptional depth. The
cushion-cut centerpiece is beautifully framed by
a dynamic floral halo of 2.25 carats of marquise
and pear-shaped diamonds each expertly placed
to enhance brilliance and create a captivating
silhouette. Set in gleaming platinum, this piece
harmoniously blends regal grandeur with timeless
sophistication.

e Main Stone: Natural Sapphire

 Carat Weight: 5.38 ct

* Colour: Royal Blue

* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)

* Shape and Cut: Cushion

* Enhancement: No Indications of Heat
Treatment

» Diamond Carat Weight: 2.25 ct total (5 near
colorless pear brilliants and 7 near colorless
marquise brilliant

e Diamond Shape and Cut: Marquise & Pear
Brilliant

* Certificates: GIA

SGD 30,000 - 50,000
USD 23,080 - 38,470
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SRI LANKAN DIAMOND SAPPHIRE
RING

= RHAEEAME

This elegant ring features a superb 6.80 carat
natural blue sapphire, unheated and accompanied
by a digital gemological certificate. Exhibiting

a vivid, richly saturated hue, the sapphire is a
remarkable example of nature’s finest artistry.

Encircling the center stone is a refined halo

of diamonds 1.10 carats of pear-cut and 0.48
carats of round cut meticulously set to enhance
the gem’s brilliance and presence. The platinum
PT-800QM setting offers both strength and
sophistication, providing a timeless backdrop to
this exceptional jewel. A refined expression of
enduring beauty and masterful craftsmanship, this
piece is a true collector’s treasure.

* Main Stone: Blue Sapphire

* Weight: 6.80 carats

* Origin: Sri Lanka

e Colour: Vibrant Blue

¢ Enhancement: No Indication of Heat Treatment

« Total Diamond Weight: 1.10 carats (pear-cut) +
0.48 carats (round-cut)

¢ Diamond Shape and Cut: Pear Cut, Round Cut

* Certificates: Digital Gemological Certificate

SGD 25,000 - 35,000
USD 19,240 - 26,930
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153
BLUE SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND DROP
EARRINGS

EEAREARE

A regal expression of elegance, these 18K gold
earrings begin with diamond encrusted crowns,
from which vivid blue sapphires gently dangle to
support intricate diamond bows.

Suspended below each bow is a striking pear-
shaped blue sapphire, encircled by a shimmering
halo of diamonds adding movement, brilliance,
and depth.

With their graceful silhouette and rich color
contrast, these earrings are a majestic blend of
sophistication and charm.

 Main Stones: Blue Sapphires (including pear
shaped drops)

» Accent Stones: Natural Diamonds

* Metal: 18K Gold

* Design: Crown top, sapphire link, diamond bow,
pear sapphire with diamond halo

* Certification: Available upon request

SGD 8,500 - 12,000
USD 6,540 - 9,240

154
DIAMOND AND EMERALD RING
HEBR5 A

A dazzling revival of vintage glamour, this Art
Deco-inspired ring pairs the striking clarity of
diamonds with the lush vibrancy of emeralds. At
its center, a brilliant 1.43 carat diamond radiates
fire and precision, framed by a luminous halo

of white diamonds. Bold geometric detailing on
the shoulders is brought to life with channel-set
emeralds, expertly arranged in sweeping curves
that echo classic Art Deco motifs. Crafted in 18K
white gold and GIA certified, this piece embodies
timeless sophistication with a spirited edge.

e Main Stone: Natural Diamond

e Carat Weight: 1.43 ct

e Accent Stones: Emeralds and Round Brilliant
Diamondsk)

* Design Style: Art Deco

* Setting Style: Halo with Channel-Set Shoulders

* Certificates: GIA Certificate Available

SGD 9,800 - 15,000
USD 7,540 - 11,540
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UNHEATED 5.25-CARAT BURMESE RUBY RING WITH DIAMOND
HALO IN WHITE GOLD

5.25 RARIMAARLER BEHA LA

A stunning expression of rarity and refinement, this exceptional cocktail ring features
a 5.25 carat natural ruby of Burmese origin, hailing from the famed Mogok mines
renowned for producing some of the world’s finest rubies.Certified by AIGS as
unheated, the ruby displays a richly saturated, velvety red hue intensely vivid and
beautifully preserved in its natural state.

Encircling the center stone is a timeless halo of round and baguette cut diamonds,
totaling 2.48 carats, masterfully set to enhance the ruby’s brilliance and depth.The
setting, crafted in 18K white gold, offers a refined contrast that elevates the ruby’s bold
presence.

A rare treasure of this size and quality, this ring is a striking statement of passion,
power, and enduring elegance destined to become a bold and timeless symbol of
passion, power, and enduring elegance crafted for the discerning collector of the next
generations.

* Main Stone: Ruby
* Weight: 5.25 carats
* Origin: Burma (Myanmar)
* Colour: Rich Velvety Red
« Shape: Oval Cut
¢ Enhancement: Unheated
* Measurements: 11.34 x 9.81 x 5.10 mm
* Total Diamond Weight: 2.48 carats (round and baguette cut)
* Diamond Shape and Cut: Round Brilliant, Baguette Cut
* Certificates: AIGS Certificate

SGD 45,000 - 75,000
USD 34,620 - 57,700
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BLUE SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND
NECKLACE

EEAREAHER

A graceful composition of colour and sparkle,

this elegant necklace features two radiant

blue sapphires weighing a total of 1.71 carats,
suspended among 110 brilliant round diamonds
(0.64 carats) and 42 round emeralds (0.60 carats),
creating a delicate interplay of contrast and
harmony.

Set in 18K gold and weighing 8.35 grams (total
weight 9.17 grams), the necklace measures 56
cm in length, offering versatile styling from day to
night.

* Main Stones: 2 Round Blue Sapphires - Total
1.71 ct

 Accent Stones: 110 Round Diamonds - Total
0.64 ct

 Additional Accents: 42 Round Emeralds - Total
0.60 ct

* Gold Weight: 8.35 g

* Total Weight: 9.17 g

 Length: 56 cm

« Certification: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 4,500 - 7,000
UsD 3,470 - 5,390

157
DANGLING RUBY EARRINGS
AERBAER

A bold expression of elegance, these dangling
ruby earrings feature richly saturated red rubies
totaling 5.15 carats. Each oval cut ruby is secured
in a yellow gold prong setting, accentuating its
vibrant hue and depth. Surrounded by a double
halo of brilliant white diamonds and suspended
from a single bezel-set diamond, the earrings
exude timeless sophistication with captivating
sparkle. Crafted in luxurious 18K white gold, these
heirloom worthy pieces blend classic design with
modern grace.

¢ Main Stone: Natural Rubies

« Total Carat Weight (Rubies): 5.15 ct

* Accent Stones: Round Brilliant Cut Diamonds
* Setting Style: Double Halo with Drop Design
« Certificate: Available Upon Buyer Request

SGD 8,800 - 20,000
UsD 6,770 - 15,390
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CONDITION REPQORTS: In response to your inguiry, we are pleased to provide you with a general report of the condition of the property described per
catalogued . Since we are not professional conservators or restorers, we urge you to consult with a resterer or conservator of your cheice who will be better
able to provide a detailed, professional report. Prospective buyers should inspect each lot to satisfy themselves as to condition and must understand that any
statement made by 33 Auction is merely a subjective gualified opinion. lllustrations in the catalogue may not be actual size. Prospective purchasers are
reminded that, unless the catalogue description specifically states that a stone is natural, we have assumed that some form of treatment may have been used
and that such treatment may not be permanent. Our presale estimates reflect this assumption. Certificates of Authenticity: Various manufacturers may not
issue certificates of authenticity upen request. 33 Auction is not under an obligation to furnish the purchaser with a certificate of authenticity from the
manufacturer at any time. Unless the requirements for a rescission of the sale under the Terms of Guarantee are satisfied, the failure of a manufacturer to
issue a certificate will not constitute grounds to rescind the sale, Gemological Certificates and Reports: References in the catalogue descriptions to certificates
or reports issued by gemological laboratories are provided only for the information of bidders, and 33 Auction does not guarantee and accepis no
responsibility for the accuracy, terms or infermation contained in such certificates or reports. Please also note that laboratories may differ in their assessment
of a gemstone (including its origin and presence, type and extent of treatments) and their certificates or reports may contain different results
NOTWITHSTANDING THIS REPORT OR ANY DISCUSSIONS CONCERNING CONDITION OF A LOT, ALL LOTS ARE OFFERED AMND SOLD *AS IS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COMDITIONS OF SALE PRINTED IN THE CATALOGUE.
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auchons or require and recerve a deposit n an amount determined by 33 Auction before
accepting any bids in future;

h) o apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any lime thereafler becoming due to the
defaulting buyer towards setlement of the total amount due' and lo exercise a en on any
progerty of the defaulling buyer which is in 33 Auction’s possession for any purpose.

11. Legal Costs

The buyer shall be responsible for the payment of 33 Auction's legal costs calculated on the
scale B8 between atomey and its own client incurred in the enforcement of 33 Auclion's rights
irespectve of whether 33 Auction instilute legal proceedings or not.

12. Liability of 33 Auction and sellers

a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold as it is with all faulls and
imperfections and emors of description. llustrations in cetalogues are for kentification only.
Buyers should sabisfy themselves pnor to sale as fo the condiion of each ol and should
axercise and rely on their own judgement as to whether the o1 accouds with its dascriplion or
not. Subject to the obligations accepted by 33 Auction under this condition, neither the seller, 33
Auction, its servants of agents islare responsible for emors of descriplions or for the
genuineness o authenticity of any lol. No warranty whalsoever is gven by 33 Auclion, its
servants or agents, of any seller to any buyer m respect of any lof, and any express or implied
condsfions or warranbes are hereby excluded.

bj Any ket which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery” may be returned by the buyer to 33 Auction
within 21 days of the date of auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the dale of the
auction at which it was purchased. If 33 Aucton is sabsfied that the item is a ‘deliberats forgary’
and that the buyer has and & able {0 ransfer & good and marketable title fo the lot, free from
any third-party claims, the sale will be sef aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be
refunded, subject to the express condibion that the buyer will have no rights or claims agamst 33
Auction if. i) the descmplion in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance with the
then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated that there was
conflict of such opinion; or i) the only methad of establishing et the date of publication of the
catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of a scientific process not
generally accepled for use unbl after publication of the catalogue, or by a process which was
unreasonably expensive or impractical

¢} A buyer's claim under this condition wil be imited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and will not extend to any koss or damage of whatsoever nature suffered, or expensa incurred
by hirm/her

d) The benefit of this condition will not be assignable and will rest solely and exclusively in the
buyer who, for the purpase of this condibon, will be and only be the person to whom the onginal
imvaice is made out by 33 Auction in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning sellers and consignors

13. Inspections

33 Auction shall inspect items brought fo #ts offices or viewed at seller’s domain for potential
auction and will advise cwners &8 to the value and suilebility within the 33 Auction trade
markets. fems of insulficient value or unsuitable for the auction trade must be collected within 5
warking days after having being notified. Mems not collected will ba sol in terms of clause 25,
The service is without charge, though in certain instances it may be necessary o charge oukof-
pocket and travelling expenses where the seller is out of lown. 33 Auction reserves the right 1o
accepl or reject any item not meeting 33 Auction's criteria for the auction trade markets.

14, Seller's commission
A seller's commission is payable by the seller on the hammer peice for lots sold. It will be
deductad from the sales proceads o the saller,

135. Marketing llustration

The seller agrees to have the rems illustrated in the auction catalogue and agreees 1o pay the
published rate of marketing illustration charge. 33 Aucfion is aulhonsed to feature item(s) as it
deems fit, and the sellers shall not reques! for special featuring of hesferits auction item(s)

16. Warranty of title and availability

a) The seller warrants to 33 Auchon and fo the buyer that haishe 5 the true cwner of the
property of is prepery authonzed by the true owner and is able to fransfer good and marketable
title 1o the property, free from any third-party claims.

b) The seller of any property nol held by 33 Auction on its premises or under its control,
warranis and undertakes to 33 Auction and the buyer that the property will be available and in
delnverable statz on demand of the buyer,

c} The seller indemnifies 33 Auction, its agents and the buyer against any loss or damage
suffered by sither in consequenca of any breach of (a) or (b) above on the part of the seller,

17. Llability for Loss or Damage

a) Unless otherwise agreed with 33 Auction in writing in accordance with paragraph (d), 33
Auction will assume liability for loss or damage to any item, commencing at the time that item is
received by 33 Auction and ceasing when (i) risk passes to the Buyer of the lot following its sale.
(i} for unsold lots, 45 days after the sale or when the lot is released to the Seller (whichever s
earlier)

bj The Seller agrees to pay a charge as a percentage of (i) hammer price if the property sells, or
(i) reserve price if the property fails to sell

¢} If any loss or damage should occur 1o the ket during the period identified in paragraph (a)
above, 33 Auction liability to compensate the Seller in respect of that boss shall be lmited to the
amount set out in paragraph (b)) to (i) as apphcable, less Seller’s commission and Expenses,
d) The Seller must agree with 33 Auction in wnting if it does not wish 33 Auction to accept
lighility for loss or damage o any tem delverad 1o 33 Auction, and undertake to mamtain
insurance cover for the ilem until the Buyer has made payment for the item in full,

18. Reserves

The seller will be entitled to place, prior lo the auction, a reserve on any lol, being the minimum
‘hammer price’ at whach that lot may be trealed as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller
may nod be changed wilhout the consent of 33 Auction. 33 Auclion may at its opbion sell at a
‘hammer price’ below the resesve, bul in any such cases the sale proceeds o which the seller is
entitied will be the same as they would have, had the sale been at the reserve. The auctioneer
may open the bidding on any lot by placing & bid on behalf of the seller. The aucbonesr may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the resarve, by placing responsive or
consecutive bids for a lot. The reserve, if any, on any one lot will not exceed the low estmate as
published in the catalogue.



18. Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The saller authorizes 33 Auction lo dedust commission at the ‘slated” rales, ‘ilustration” and
‘expenses’ from the hammer pnca’ and acknowledges 33 Aucbion's right to retain the premium
payable by the buyers in accordance with Condition 2

20. Rescission of the sale

If before 33 Awclion remits the “sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer makes a claim 1o rescind
the sale under Condition 12 or ctherwise and 33 Auction is of the opinion that the claim is
justified, 33 Auction is sutharized to rescind the sale and refund the buyer any amount paid to
33 Auction in respect of the o,

21. Payment of sale proceeds

Subject to Condition 16 abowve, 33 Auction will remit the "sale proceeds’ to the seller not later
than 35 days afer the date of auclion, but if by that date 33 Auction has not received the total
armount due’ from the bayer, then 33 Auction wall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ within 5 working days
after the date on which the ‘tetal amount due’ is received from the buyer.

If the buyer fails to pay 33 Auction the ‘lotal amount due’ within 3 weeks afier the auction, 33
Auction will endeavour to nobify the seller and take the seller's nstruchions as fo the appropnate
course of action and, so far as in 33 Auction’s opinion il is practicable, will assis! the seller o
recover the otal amount due’ from the buyer. I circumstances do not permit 33 Aucticn o take
instrugtions from the seller, the seller authonses 33 Auction af the seller's expense to agree
special tarms for payment of the ‘tolal amount due', to remove, store and insure the lol sold, to
sette clams made by or against the buyer on such terms as 33 Auction will in its absolute
discretion thnk fit, 1o take such steps as are necessary 1o collect the amount due by the buyer
fo the seller and if necessary fo rescind the sale and refund momey te the buyer. If,
notwithstending that the buyer fails o pay to 33 Auction the ‘lotal amount dug’ within 3 weeks
alter the auclion, 33 Auction remits the ‘sale procaads’ to the saller, the cwnership of the ot
shall pass to 33 Auction.

22_ Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 33 Auchion resarves the right to charge both full
buyer's premium and seller's commission on 33 Auction's middle estimate of the low and high

estimates of the: property withdrawn, together with ‘expenses’ incummed in relation to the progerty.

23. Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives 33 Auction full and absalute nght to photograph, illustrate, or otherwise produce
images. of any lot placad in its hands for sale and to use such phatographs and ilustratons and
any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute discreton
(whether or nct in connection with the auction).

24. Provenance

In certain crcumnstancas, 33 Auction may prnt in the catalogue the history of ownership of a
work of art if such information contributes to schelarship or is otherwise well known and assisls
in distinguishing the work ef art. However, the ientity of the seller or previous cwners may not
be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, such information may be excluded to
accommodate 8 seller's request for confidentiality ar because the identity of pror owners is
unknown given the age of the work of art

25. Unsold lots and uncollected items

33 Auction reserves the night to sell any unsold lot within 35 working days from the suction dale,
at the reserve price on behalf of the seller. Where any lot fails 1o sell after the abova period, 33
Auction will notify the seller accordingly. Uncollected iters nod suitable for auction must be
collected within 5 days after being notified of their unsuitabilty as per clause 13 and faiing
timely collection they will be dealt with on the basis set out in paragraph 25(c) below

The seller must make arrangemenls either to re-offer the lot for sale or 1o collect the kot If such
arrangements ane nol made;
a) within 7 days of nothcaton, the seller will be responsible for any removal and storage
NSas,
b) within 3 months of notification. 33 Auction will have the nght to sell the lot at public auction
without reserve and to deduct from the ‘hammer pnce’ any sum owing to 33 Auction including
(without bmitation) remaoval, slorage, commission ai the stated rates, and other reasonable
expensas before remitting the balance 1o the seller
) If 33 Auction is unable to sell the lot at & public auction as contemglated in paragraph 25{b)
above then 33 Auction is entitled to sell the lot and any uncollected items without auction at the
highest attainable pnce and to deduct from the seling price any sum owing to 33 Auchon
including (without limitabon) remowal, storage, commission at the staled rate, and other
reasonable expenses before remitting the balance if any, to the seller. Amy sherifall which may
be owing by the seller to 33 Aucticn consequent upen the seller's failure fo collec! the unsold lot
shall be payable logether with interes! and legal costs on demand.

26. General conditions and definitions

33 Auction sells as agent for the seller (sxcept where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot
as pancipal and such lols are identified by ¢ next to the kot nember) and as such i5 not
responsible for any default by seller or buyer.

27. Any represantation or statement by 33 Auction, i any catalogue, as lo authorship,
attribution, genuineness, onigin, date, age, provenanca, candition or estimated selling price is a
statement of opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on hesfher own
Judgement as o such matters and neither 33 Auction nor its servants or agents are responsible
for the comectness of such opinions:

28. While the interests of prospective buyers are best served by aftendance at the auction, 33
Auction will if so instructed execute bids on their bahalf, nedher 33 Auction nor its servants or
agents being responsible for any neglect or default i doing so or for failing to do so.

29. 33 Auction will have the right, ai its discretion, to refuse admission fo its premises or
atiendance at its awctions by any person.

30. 33 Auction has absolule discretion without giving any reason to refuse any bid. to dwvide any
Iot, to combine any 2 or more lots, 1o withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to
put up any bot for auction again

a) Any indemanity under these condiicns will extend o all actions, proceedings, cosis, expenses,
daims and demands whatsoever incurred or suffered by the person enlitled to the benefit of the
indeminity.

b) 33 Auction declares itself 10 be a trustee for its relevant servants and agents of the benefit of
gvery indemnily under these conditions 1o the extent that such indamnity & expressad o be for
the benefil of ils servants and agents.

31. The parties choose domicilium citandi et executandi® at the addresses reflected on the face
thereof. Any nolice given in connechion with this agreement may be delivered by hand; or be
sent by prepaid registered post; or be sant by telefax or by email if the domiclium mncludes a
telefax number andfer an email address, to the domicilium chesen by the party concerned. Any
nofice or process delivered on any party in connechon with any matier or subject ansing out of
this agreement or any nolice shall be deemed to have been delivered i handed lo any
responsible persen at the domacilium chosen by any party and it shall not be necessary to hand
such process or notice to any party personally.

A nofice given as set out above shall be presumed to have been duly delivarad -

(i) on the date of delivery if delivered by hand or telefax or email;

(i} on the fourth day from the date of pesting including the date of pesting if posted by pre-paid
registered post from within the Republic of Singapore.

32. Every auction and all matiers concerned therewith including these conditions, will be
gowerned by and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and the buyer submits o
the non-exclusive junsdiction of the Singaporean courts.

33, In these condiions

a) ‘catalogue’ inchudes any advertisement. brochure, estimate, price-list, website content and
other publicahan:

b) hammer price’ means the price al which a lot is knocked down by the suctioneer 1o the buyer;
c) ‘tolal amount dug’ means ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lol sold together with any premium
chargeable and additonal charges and expenses dua from the defaulting buyer under Condition
10;

d) a 'deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the infention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date. age, pencd, culiure or source, which is nof shown o be such in the descripdion in
the catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially less than if would have
had i it had been in accordance with that descnption;

e) 'sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the saller, being the ‘hammear price’ of the lat
sobd less commission ai the ‘stated rales’, ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to 33 Auction
by the seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

f) ‘stated rates’ means 33 Auction's published rates of commigsion for the time baing;

g) ‘expenses’ in refation to the sale of any kol means 33 Auction's charges and expenses for
ilustrations, special advertising, packing and fraight of that lot and any GST thereon

3. Special terms may be used in catalogues in the descniption of the lol. Where terms are not
self-explanatory and have special meanings ascrbed to them, a glossary will appear before Lot
1n the catalogue of the auction

35. Data Protection

33 Aucton intends o use your personal data for direct marketing with your consent. We would
like: to wsa your name, phone number, email and address to contact you about transactions, the
evenls, products and services of 33 Auction and our associated companies. We do not sell or
trade Data but it may be provided to (a) 23 Auction associated companies for direct marketing;
and (b) thid party seraices providers assisting us with mailing, shipping, legal, accounting,
travel and hospiality. When doing so, we will require them fo ensure that your Personal Dala
disclosed to them is kept confidential and secure

Clienis will please nole that for secunity purposes, 33 Auction premises are subject to video
recording. Telephone calls eg. telephone and intemet bidding/voicemail messages may also be
recorded. You may access or comect the Data by contacting our Data Quality Representative
via email at data@@33auction.com

38. The headings in these conditions do not form part of the Condifions of Business but are for
convenience only.

‘domicilium_citandi et executandi refers to the address where a summons or other
official notice should be served if necessary, which must be supplied by somebody
applying for credit or entering into a contract.

Index of Artist

Artist Name Lot Artist Name Lot Artist Name Lot
Abdul Aziz 93 Farhan Siki 108,109  Milenko Prvacki 15,16
Adrien Jean Le Mayeur De 20 FX Harsono 112 Naata Nungurrayi 82
Merpres Gao Xiaowu 39 Nasirun 96
Affandi 21,22 Goh Beng Kwan 01 Ong Kim Seng 09
Agapetoes Agus Kristiandana 94,95 Gregorius Sidharta 92 Putu Sutawijaya 91
Ahmad Sadali 19 Gusmen Heriadi 111 Raduan Man 79,80
Alit Sembodo 90 Gusti Agung Mangu Putra 104 Ren Zhenyu 54
Andry Boy Kurniawan 115 Hong Zhu An 11 Richard Winkler 25,26
Anthony Poon 10 Hou Qing 52,53 Ristyo Eko Hartanto 100
Ariadhitya J. Pramuhendra 98 Huang Gang 38 Robert Zhao Renhui 13
Arie Smit 23,24 Huang Yao 75,76 Ronald Ventura 69,70
Arkiv Vilamansa 110 Huang Yin 42,4344  Sharifah Fatimah 81
Astari Rasjid 101 I Nyoman Gunarsa 27,28 Shen Jingdong 46, 47
Awiki 29,30 Iskandar Jalil 08 Sigit Santoso 99
Beatrix Hendriani Kaswara 105 Jason Benjamin 84 Soe Naing 69
Brother Joseph Mcnally 14 Joel Welbart Bartolome 71 Soedibio 97
Budi Kustarto 113 Julien Marinetti 86, 87 Sompop Budtarad 67
Bui Huu Hung 62 Ketna Patel 17 Tan Choh Tee 02
Chen Wen Hsi 07 Krijono 102,103  Thongchai Srisukprasert 65, 66
Cheong Soo Pieng 04, 05 Kwon Ki Soo 63, 64 Toko Shinoda 59, 60
Chia Yu Chian 77 Lim Tze Peng 06 Wu Guanzhong 35
Chiu Ya-Tsai (Qiu Yacai) 45 Lincoln Townley 85 Xiang Jing 37
Choerodin Roadyn 106,107  Lin Hairong 50, 51 Xiong Yu 34
Chong Ai Lei 78 Liu Kang 18 Yala Yala Gibbs Tjungurrayi 83
Choo Keng Kwang 03 Liu Kuo-Sung (Liu Guosong) 41 Yan Ping 40
Cucu Ruchyat 114 Liu Yujun 48, 49 Yeo Shih Yun 12
Dinh Quan 61 Luo Brothers 55 Yoshitomo Nara 58
Entang Wiharso 88, 89 Lydia Velasco 72 Yusof Ghani 74
Fang Xiang 31,32,33  Marcel Antonio 73 Zou Cao 56, 57
Zhou Chunya 36
Index of Jewellery
Title Lot Title Lot
* 18Kwg Colombian Emerald And Diamond Ring 130 e Immaculate Translucent Jadeite Cabochon Ring With 136
Emerald 3.05Ct Diamonds
* 6.12 Carat Emerald Diamond Ring 129 * Intense Green Imperial Jadeite Cabochon And Diamond 144
¢ 6.44-Carat Natural Emerald Stud Earrings With Halo 143 Earrings
In 14K Yellow Gold * Intense Green Imperial Jadeite Ring With Diamonds 138
* A Rare Treasure: Imperial Green Jade Ring 139 * La Vie En Rose Diamond Set (Necklace, Earrings And 116
« Apple Green Jadeite Cabochon Ring With Diamonds 137 Bracelet)
* Blue Sapphire And Diamond Drop Earrings 153 « Large Jadeite Butterfly Brooch & Pendant With 2.43 134
* Blue Sapphire And Diamond Necklace 156 Carats Of Diamonds And Rubies
 Burma No-Heat Sapphire Art Deco Brooch 150 * Lavender Jade With Blue Sapphires Ring 119
» Burma Ruby Ring Pigeon Blood 149 * Lavender Jadeite Bead Necklace 145
« Burmese Natural Dangling Ruby Earrings 118 * Mermaid Natural Baroque Pearl Ring 121
* Burmese Ruby Bracelet 125 * Mermaid Natural Black Baroque Pearl Ring 120
« Cabochon Jadeite And Diamond Lace Necklace 122 * Natural Brown And Lavender Jade Bangle 128
« Classic Jadeite And Diamond Earrings 117 * Orb Jade Dangling Diamond Earrings 133
« Cornflower Blue Sapphire Diamond Ring 123 * Padparadscha Sapphire & Diamond Ring 148
* Dangling Oval 18Kwg Fine Jadeite Cabochon And 132 * Petite Fine Jadeite Butterfly Brooch/Pendant With 135
Diamond Earrings Diamonds & Ruby
« Dangling Ruby Earrings 157 * Pink Sapphire Pendant 147
» Diamond And Emerald Ring 154  Sapphire Ring With Diamonds 151
* Exceptional Natural Burmese Type A Black Jadeite 127 * Six Piece All Natural Lavender Jadeite Yellow Gold 146
Bangle Bracelet
» Exceptional Natural Burmese Type A Jadeite Bangle 126 * Sri Lankan Diamond Sapphire Ring 152
* Fine Jadeite Earrings With Dangling Diamonds And 141 * Unheated 5.25-Carat Burmese Ruby Ring With Diamond 155
Trianglular Motif Halo In White Gold
» Fine Jadeite Saddle Ring — Hk Size 14 140 * Unique Intese Imperial Jade Earrings Dangling Diamond 142
* Halo Jadeite Cabochon And Diamond Earrings 131 Earrings
* Icy Jadeite And Pink Sapphire Ring 124
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